SERVING FAUQUIER AND PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTIES SPRING 2016 $4.95
\J = |

SBUSINESS JOUR

AL

10 UNDER 40

The future of Piedmont business
Pages 53-58

Real estate outlook
Market heats up Page 32

Appleton Campbell
HVAC firm celebrates 40th year Page 17

> Rankin's renovates > Diet-safe lunch alternatives ’ Drones aloft } Top 5 vacation spots



LICENSED & INSURED RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

?7’4 v2dng beadalings
EARLY’S CARPET, INC

So Much

Under One Roof!

Voue Homelown Stoze

The Largest In-Stock Inventory of Carpet, Area Rugs,

Orientals, Vinyl, Hardwood, Laminate, Ceramic & Remnants!

Floor Coverings
Carpet ¢ Vinyl e Tile « Laminate * Hardwood
Ceramic ¢ Area Rugs ® Remnants ® Orientals

Custom Window Treatments
Shades e Vertical Blinds ¢ Drapes * Bedding
Slip Covers ¢ Re-Upholstery

SRS AT
Specialty Services AeiSALE - RESHIE -
Sand & Finish Hardwood * Carpet Repairs & Restretch aEIE ¥ 1

(|

Ceramic & Stone Restoration * Subfloor Odor Removal
Contaminated Flooring Removal

- —

FINANCING AVAILABLE W /ae me;m 4.9 y/

Protect Your Warranty
Manufacturers require cleaning every 12 to 18 Months. 540‘937 -5500 o 800‘87 0'9098
We Can Keep Your Image Clean! M-F 9 am to 5 pm, Sat 10 am to 4 pm

CLEANING SERVICES

* Water Damage Restoration

* Carpet Cleaning, Area Rugs (in-shop)
* Upholstery & Fabric (Draperies)

earlyscarpetinc.com

Take Rte. 211 W toward Washington, VA, pass the stop light at
229 crossroads, proceed then approximately 2 miles beyond
Amissville sign,make U-turn across from Rte 645.

* Pet Stain Deodorization EARLY’S IS ON THE RIGHT (211 E.)

* Ceramic & Stone Cleaning We Install & Warranty ONLY what we sell.

® VCT - Strip & Polish We Appreciate “Do It Yourself” Sales!
* Clean & Restore Hardwood WE ARE AN INSURANCE gy

* HVAC Duct & Dryer Vent Cleaning PREFERRED VENDOR @

LI ]

* Water Damage Extraction Call Today! T —_ :

& Tear Out \ : o ‘ . s =
* Drying/ Dehumidification EMERGENCY SERVICES i |[ teen ] g 1
* Odor Removal Services Day, Night & — * .mscj
» Emergency Board-Ups " . . Early's Qarpet. Tue. o .

Weekends Available
2 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



SPRING 2016

Contents

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

10 under 40: Sam Cooper of Oak Grove Tree Experts, seen here scaling a tree, is
one of 10 Fauquier and Prince William county business leaders under the age of 40
profiled in this issue of Piedmont Business Journal. Page 53

"

t's the closet thing
to flying like a bird.
It allows us to
experience flight
without ever
leaving the ground.”

—DAVID PREZNUK,
AERIAL STRATEGIES

PAGE 46

SPRING 2016

FEATURE

17 40 and Growing — After four decades in
business, Warrenton-based Appleton Campbell
charts a path to the future with plans to expand
while maintaining quality customer service.

22 Rankin's Renovates — Family-owned
Rankin's Hardware in Warrenton greets its half-
century mark with a complete store renovation.

32 Spring Real Estate — The outlook for the
spring real estate market in Virginia's Piedmont shows
early signs of strong sales, but challenges remain.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL |

IN THIS ISSUE

4  First Word

6 Take Aways
Top 5 vacation spots

Too good to be true

Freshen your home
environment

Mid-Atlantic region out
performs

17 Hitting a 40th anniversary
Appleton Campbell
plans for expanded future

22 Rankin’s marks 50 years
Family-owned hardware
chain unveils new look

28 Power Lunch
Finding healthy
alternatives during
the work day

32 Housing market
The Piedmont real estate
market appears poised
for a good year

38 Home Finance
What you need to know
when buying a home in
today’s market

46 Eyes in the sky
Tiny unmanned aircraft
are revolutionizing the
way we look at things

53 10 Under 40

ON THE COVER

Clockwise from top left are
Matthew Fusaro, Stephanie
Hodges, Nathan Gilbert,
Jennifer Puffenbarger, Syed
Salman, William Landay,
Aaron Lynch, Anthony Pal-
ladino, Sam Cooper and
Colleen Shumaker.

3



FIRST WORD

Spring is in the air

Home-for-sale signs
are once more returning
to Piedmont area yards
like spring flowers this
season.

This spring the Pied-
\ mont Business Journal
Al takes a different direc-

tion with our annual real
state outlook.

In this issue you'll find George
Rowand’s outlook on the real estate
market which brings a mixed bag of
mostly good news, albeit with some
warnings.

He talks with Realtors in our area to
get their perspectives on what potential
home buyers and sellers can expect as
they shop for that dream home.

With signs pointing to a strong
spring, headwinds in the form of a
shortage of home inventory — good
news for sellers — as well as starter
homes — bad news for first-time buy-
ers, threaten to put a damper on an
otherwise robust market.

The National Association of Real-
tors says 2015 ended strong with
fourth quarter sales of 5.44 million
homes, compared to fourth quarter
2014 sales of 5.2 million, a 4.6 percent
increase year over year.

looking for a mortgage.

A National Association of Home
Builders’ survey shines a light on
home preference of Gen X and Millen-
nial generation buyers. Hint: they’re
not a lot different from Baby Boomers.

Betsy Burke Parker talks with
David Preznuk of Aerial Strategies
about how drones have gone from a
hobbyist toy to an essential tool with
many uses, especially in real estate.

Also in this issue, we take a look at
two family-owned businesses, each
marking a significant milestone.

Rankin’s True Value Hardware, a
long-time fixture in Warrenton, cele-
brates 50 years in business with a
brand spanking new store interior.
Owner Glenn Rankin and staff are
proud to show off the newly renovated
store in the Warrenton Village Center.

A decade younger, HVAC com-
pany, Appleton Campbell hits its 40th
anniversary this year. The company,
headquartered in Old Town Warren-
ton, is in the planning stages of a
brand new location across town.

Finally, our cover features Robin
Earl’s profiles of 10 business men and
women from Fauquier and Prince
William counties, all of whom are
under the age of 40.

Piedmont

Business Journal

Published quarterly by
Virginia News Group
39 Culpeper St.
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-347-4222
Fauquier.com
NorthernVaTimes.com

PUBLISHER & CEO
PETER ARUNDEL

EXECUTIVE EDITOR
STEVE CAMPBELL

PHOTO EDITOR
RANDY LITZINGER

DESIGN
STACY TAYLOR,
MELISSA JANACK, COVER

ADVERTISING DIRECTOR
PAM SYMINGTON

ADVERTISING
CONSULTANTS
KATHY GODFREY,
MARIE ROSSI,
SYLVIA MCDEVITT,
LAURA REHALUK,
EVELYN COBERT,
JEANNE COBERT

ADVERTISING
ASSISTANTS
CARMEN SCHABEL,

The trade group expects second They represent the future of Pied- \\ /A VIRGINIA
quarter 2016 home sales to reach 5.55  mont business and have already begun N NEWS
million homes. Not a bad start to the making their mark, both in their cho-
year. sen fields and in our community. FOLLOW US

The time is right to buy with inter- As always we welcome your feed-
est rates on home loans at historic back and story ideas. You can contact u n
lows, according to most Realtors. me, Steve Campbell, at scampbell@vir-

Mortgage expert David Couk ginianewsgroup.com.
agrees and sets forth some common-
sense guidelines for home buyers Steve Campbell, Executive Editor

4 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



Top 1% of Realtors Nationwide
Over $23 Million in 2015 Home Sales

Zillow: 50+ Five-Star Client Reviews

La\s i _. " N\
N Aamen |

The Reasons Real Estate Sellers and Buyers Choose Patti Brown & Co.

Insightful and Experienced  Efficient and Effective Responsive and Helpful
Patti’s professionalism and knowledge of ~ We have used Patti for six transactions  Patti did an amazing job with our home
the real estate market is exceptional. in the past 15 years. Each one went sale! She was extremely hands-on: staging
| felt extremely fortunate to have her smoothly as her expertise and recommendations, great photos through a
guide me through the selling process. attention to detail ensured that was pro photographer, and marketing our
- Marah Mawyah the case. listing. Our home sold very quickly. Patti

- Daniel Beaver and her team remained extremely engaged

Patti's advice and negotiating skills show throughout the entire process.

her years of experience. She knows her Patti worked diligently to market and ; ;
: ) - Peter DiDomenico
business, how to present and sell a sell my property and did much more
property, and gets the job done. for me during the process than any We had quite a few requirements
- Ann Mahoney other realtor | have ever worked with!  for the property we wanted. Patti's

- Diane Jaskolka extensive search and tireless efforts to

e ensure we found exactly what we wanted

conducted preliminary market research, | have dealt with Patti exclusively over ;

! 1 . k made all the difference.
and combined with her extensive the past 12 years, due to her superior :

: e 3% - Natalie Bush

knowledge of this area, insight, diligence, and perseverance.
| knew immediately she was the best | have worked with her both when Her responsiveness was incredible. Her
agent for the job. buying and selling. honesty puts her in a class above all others.
- Phill Magaro - Ed Graham - Will Davis

Call Patti Brown & Co. for your real estate needs: You'll Be Glad You Did!

703-401-5798 Patti.Brown@LNF.com F#NH)NERY 292 Blackwell Road

4 Warrenton, Virginia
www.PattiBrownandCo.com F msml‘.gﬁ Office: 540-349-1400
www.GetMovingWithPattiBrown.com

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 5



TAKE AWAYS

Cancun, Mexico

Top 5 Vacations Destinations

Sarah Kelly of Travel Place in Manassas and Lori
Power of Power Trips in Haymarket work with Northern
Virginians looking for a great vacation at a great price.

For inspiration, here are the Top 5 destinations re-
quested by their clients.

B Cancun, Mexico

Cancun is a popular destination for a summer beach
vacation. One price includes hotel, meals and water
sports. Daily non-stops out of Dulles International Air-
port mean it’s only three-and-a-half hours to a family-
friendly or adults-only resort.

H Cruises to the Caribbean

These trips remain popular for families. The Oasis,
by Royal Caribbean, for instance, features a rock-climb-
ing wall and dozens of children’s activities. Or for a
quick, five-day trip to Bermuda, depart from Baltimore,
Md, an easy drive from Northern Virginia.

H Disney World, Fla.

As they have for decades, kids, parents and grand-
parents still enjoy a trip to Disney World.

Packages can include hotels, meals and park passes.

Disney.Wortd " - 4
6 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

European river cruise

Caribbean cruises

........

Disney World includes: Animal Kingdom, Magic King-
dom, Hollywood Studios and Epcot. Universal Studios —
including Harry Potter World — is nearby. For those
who want a trip sans amusement parks, Ft. Lauderdale
or Miami are an easy non-stop flight away — offering
beaches, boating, shopping, restaurants and night life.

H River cruises in Europe

A popular choice for older residents, small cruise
ships travel along European rivers, making stops along
the way.

For instance, a cruise might begin in Nuremburg,
Germany, stop at several places in that country, then
continue to Vienna, Austria and Budapest, Hungary.
‘This option is a little pricier, but unlike some Caribbean
cruises, all tours are part of the all-inclusive price.

B Williamsburg, Va.

For those who want to stay in the no-fly zone, Williams-
burg is only two-and-a-half hours away and has something
for everyone. You'll find Busch Gardens and Great Wolf
Lodge for families, great restaurants and B&Bs, lots of
shopping and of course, historic Williamburg.

And Virginia Beach, with its legendary boardwalk
and fun beachcomber atmosphere, is right on the way.

—By Robin Earl

Williamsburg, Va.

SPRING 2016



|- _
Be Your Own ™
BREAST FRIEND

SCHEDULE YOUR
3D MAMMOGRAPHY TODAY

3D mammography is an advanced, clinically proven technology designed
for early breast cancer detection. During the 3D mammogram, multiple
projections create a 3D image of your breast tissue. Your radiologist can
see breast abnormalities in a way never before possible.

Fauguier Hospital is the only facility in the region to have the new
low-dose technology available for 3D mammography; using the same
radiation dose as a 2D mammogram. Research studies show that 3D
mammography reduces callbacks for additional imaging by up to 16%
and increases cancer detection by up to 40%.

Talk to your doctor about whether 3D mammography is right for you.

Once you have a physician's order, please call (540) 316-5800 FAUQUIER E HEALTH

to schedule your mammogram appointment.

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL |

7



TAKE AWAYS
5-star ratings are too good to be true

A perfect 5-star review of
your product or service may
actually scare off potential
customers.

That’s because most con-
sumers (82 percent) consider
a perfect score “too good to
be true,” according to re-
search by the Spiegel Re-
search Center at
Northwestern University.

“The likelihood of a prod-
uct being purchased doesn’t
necessarily increase as its
star rating increases,” the
2015 study says.

Ratings of 1 to 3 stars
have little effect on pur-
chases. However, ratings
higher than 3 are likely in-

i S{fﬁ"chill.c@h‘iﬂﬂ&iﬁpéﬂ@

community by

history & culture

W W W W
4.2-4.5

Ideal star rating for
purchase probability

duce a shopper to buy.

“A customer is more
likely to purchase a product
with a 4 star rating than one
with 3 stars,” according to the
center’s “From Ratings to
Revenue” study.

Purchase likelihood
peaks between 4.2 and 4.5
stars and starts to drop as the
star rating approaches a per-
fect 5.

~

"l‘-

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Seller rating: 4.4/ 5 - Based on 10,544 reviews

3 4 stars
What people are saying
customer service [N "Terrible customer service.”
shipping =i "Over all delivery speed was good."
price ] "Great price, fast shipping, great product.”
selection (] "Fairly good selection of parts.”
return policy == "Horrible return/exchange policy.”
ordering process 1 "Really great transaction.”

communication |

"Quick shipping, great shipping communication”

recreation & dining

Consumers perceive rat-  trust and authenticity,” the
ings closer to a perfect 5 as study says.
“too good to be true.” Consumers instinctively
“As counter intuitive asit ~ know that no product is per-

may seem, negative reviews
have a positive impact be-
cause they help establish

fect and seem to appreciate
the honesty reflected in nega-
tive reviews.

VinT HiILL

VIRGINIA

Vint Hill is growing one block at a time--that includes
4257 Aiken Drive, where a post office, credit union
and barbershop are thriving because of the people
behind them.

This summer, the block will be more than a great
place for people to get things done. To support the
continued success of a flourishing community, busi-
nesses and residents alike will enjoy the debut of a
block party series right in their backyard.

Learn how your business can find success in Vint Hill,
where community is shaped by progress, tradition
and celebration.

540-347-6965 * vinthill.com e

info@vinthill.com

r':‘_‘."1|l."':il;m_‘ b n'rmrm_‘n_'i."1||:rnps_-|'l_~. g ”c\' space

SPRING 2016



often pretend to understand what people
say. Even when my surroundings are
quiet, it can be hard to

My wife says that our relationship
would be so much

if she didn't have to repeat herself so often.

YEAR

is our year. I'm doing it for us.

\

HEARING HEALTH SEMINAR

Tuesday, May 24 - 11:30am-1:30pm

Stoneridge Events Center
7373 Comfort Inn Dr « Warrenton, VA 20187

Topics of discussion will include: F
« Brain hearing — how to give your brain the sound it needs 'A‘U UIER
«The relationship between untreated hearing loss v-\

didiasnentia HEARING SERVICES

« The truth about price — investing wisely in your hearing

RSVP reqUired, new pa tients or :rll.':v_.f
Proven Hearing Care from Complimentary lunch included.

Experienced Providers 540.905.4110

Diane Markva,
Doctor of Audiology Warrenton

Dawn Jeckell, 493 Blackwell Rd, Ste 311

Hearing Instrument Specialist

FauquierHearing.com RudigyCertified™

f

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 9



TAKE AWAYS

Give your home a breath of fresh air

Spring is in the air, and that
means tackling home improvement
projects you've been putting off all
winter long.

As you plan for these projects
over the warmer months, include
steps to improve your family’s home
environment, both inside and out.

Here are six ideas to make your
home a more comfortable place to
live.

H Conserve water

Conserve preserve water by re-
placing any leaky indoor faucets in
your kitchen, laundry and bathroom.
Also, think about replacing your
shower head with a low-flow model.

Outdoors, check the watering
hose faucet for leaks and replace it if
needed.

H Reduce indoor pollutants
EPA studies indicate indoor air
may be 25 times, and occasionally

more than 100 times, more polluted
than outdoor air. A whole-house air
cleaner, such as Trane CleanEffects,
can remove up to 99.98 percent of
airborne particles and allergens
from the filtered air, such as dust,
pollen, bacteria, pet dander, mold
spores and smoke.

H Seal air leaks

Keep cool air in and hot air out
by sealing leaks and adding insula-
tion. Check the attic, garage and un-
finished basement. Throughout the
house, ensure that all cooling and
heating vents and registers meet the
floors, walls and ceilings and are
well sealed.

H Cool more efficiently
Upgrading to a more efficient
cooling system can save home en-
ergy consumption and save you
money. For example, a TruComfort
Variable Speed Air Conditioner is one

of the industry’s most efficient sys-
tems, delivering precise cooling by
running at the exact speed needed to
keep a home constantly comfortable.

H Block the sun

Seasonal heat comes indoors
from windows, too, so close
draperies and shades, or install them
in rooms that don’t already have
them. Outside, create natural shade
near windows by planting a tree, tall
bushes or adding awnings on the
sunniest side of the house.

H Control indoor temps
Ensure a more comfortable

home environment by adding a pro-
grammable HVAC control. Trane’s
programmable smart controls are
easy to use and, when paired with
the Nexia smart home system, let
you remotely monitor and control in-
door temperatures.

—BPT

10 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



TRANSFORMING TOMORROW TOGETHER

Villiam County Public Schools | Apple Federal Credit Union

“This just blew my mind. If | want to do

this when | grow up, I'll have to practice =t =

every day of my life.” . .
Raising the Curtain

Sofia — 3¢ cde on Possibilities
Prince William County Public Schools
Seeing your first ballet isn't just an experience. It's the
stuff of dreams and motivation to make them come true.

Prince William County Public Schools That's why Apple FCU, the Manassas Ballet Theatre,
Hylton Performing Arts Center and Prince William

County Public Schools unite to give wide-eyed students
Business partners and supporters help us enable students to aim high and experiences they otherwise might never have.
achieve their dreams.

We strive to give every student a World-Class Education,

Is a future ballerina in the audience? A producer or theater
manager? It's too soon to tell. But students are seeing a
world of possibilities. They're discovering that hard work
can take their accomplishments to center stage.

Apple Federal Credit Union

Founded by teachers in 1956, Apple understands the unique needs of schools,

teachers and students. We commend PWCS on its commitment to the Pl‘i[lce Wi]liam COUI]
education community. ! a e

Froviding A World-Class Edvcation

n DERAL LIILIII' uNION

A Leading Regional Voice for Investing in Teaching and Learning

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 11



vRwm

<= NeedaRide?

Ask about our Senior Discounts
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles
Airport Transportation

Short & Long Distance
Transportation

703-369-2100 or 703-491-2222

www.yellowcabpw.com

Family Owned & Operated Since 1978

=
Yellow Cab EE'-‘E:E:E::YEI |OW Cab
R—— Prince William County

We go where people go!

IF IT CAN OUTLAST
SEASONS OF WEATHER

AND WEAR...

Visit us today:

THE PAINT SHOP LTD
51 Alexandria Pike
Old Town Warrenton
540-347-4484
paintshopltd.com

w20, ARBORCOAT

12 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

TAKE AWAYS

Mid-Atlantic out performs
national economy

Virginia posted positive gains in 2015

The Mid-Atlantic region
posted above average eco-
nomic performance in 2015,
according to a report by Dav-
enport & Co.

The Richmond, Va.-based
financial services firm took
an in-depth look at 52 pub-
licly traded companies in Vir-
ginia and North Carolina and
based on that analysis found
that region outperformed the
national economy.

The company’s report, “A
View from the Mid-Atlantic,”
found that:

¢ The Mid-Atlantic re-
gion posted positive growth
in 2015 with employment ris-
ing broadly while overall eco-
nomic conditions remained
stable, in spite of mixed hous-
ing indicators.

¢ Both wages and infla-
tion rates rose modestly with
a 4.44 percent gain in real per-
sonal income, which tracked
closely to national trends.

e Employers added
nearly 257,800 jobs regionally

with the strongest gains com-
ing in service sector.

e Virginia was more sta-
ble than neighboring states
and the nation overall but
housing appreciation contin-
ues to lag behind the national
average.

e While Virginia lagged
national averages in job
gains, unemployment has
consistently run below the re-
gional and national average
and stood at 4.2 percent at
year-end 2015 (regional aver-
age 5.2 percent).

¢ In the Commonwealth,
job creation in construction,
professional services and the
finance sectors grew while
positions in natural re-
sources, IT and government
declined.

¢ New vehicle sales were
up 4.4 percent according to
the Virginia Auto Dealers As-
sociation.

To view the full report,
visit the company’s website:
www.investdavenport.com.

SPRING 2016



Legal Issues? Walker Jones’ AV-Rated
Award-Winning Attorneys Can Help.

» Family Law

» Civil & Commercial Litigation
» Personal Injury Law

» Business Law

» Real Estate Law

» Wills, Trusts & Estates

» Equine Law

» Criminal Law

Contact Walker Jones for unmatched legal expertlse and exceptlonal client service.

Carter Hall, 31 Winchester Street
Warrenton, Virginia
e 540.3479223 www.walkerjoneslaw.com

Is-Business'Growth YﬁGoal?

Mountain View Marketing identifies and
penetrates your target markets effectively
and grows your business. G-

:
Marketing = Advertising

Public Relations = Commercials & Videos
Social Media = Websites ™

Contact Mountain View Marketing and
receive a superior réturn on your

outfreach investment:
T

-

mountain view
MARKETING

helping you reach new heights  540.675.1201 * www.mountainviewmarketingllc.com

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 13




College is Coming... Are You Ready?

Lylng awake at nlght worrying
about the cost of college?

'y

CALL US TODAY!
We're Here to Help
703-928-9036

www.yourcollegeplanningcoach.com

Luanne Lee, CCPRS
Your College Planning Coach

70 Main Street, Ste.23 « Warrenton, VA 20186

Wondering how to
help your student
pick the right school?

e Convenient local office

* 24-hour service and claims

e Low down payment

* Monthly payment plans

* Money-saving discounts

e SR 225 available

GEICO

Local Office

14 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

We service all lines of business;
Local and Long Distance Moving,
Office Moving and Storage.

Kloke#xGroup

Relocation ® Moving ¢ Storage

Personal, Professional, Proud
Manassas, Va Office
800-289-0332 - 703-361-7136 * Fax; 703-361-1878
E-mail: mana@kloke.com
www.kloke.com

CALL YOUR LOCAL
REPRESENTATIVE
FOR A FREE QUOTE

Dave Stinson Sr.
703-754-3555

6446 Trading Square
Haymarket, VA 20169

dstinson@geico.com

Some discounts, coverages, payment plans and features are
not available in all states or companies. Government
Employees Insurance Co. ® GEICO General Insurance » GEICO
Indemnity Co.  GEICO Casualty Co. These companies are
subsidiaries of Berkshire Hathaway Inc. GEICO auto insurance
is not available in Mass. GEICO: Washington, DC 20076.
GEICO gecko image © 1999-2016. © 2016 GEICO

SPRING 2016



Dowt Waat ti ibs 1 lote! Coll us Now!

Air Conditioning * Heat Pumps * Gas Conversion
All Makes & Models * Special Air Cleaners * Humidifiers
Licensed & Insured * Residential & Commercial

Free Estimates on New Equipment. Call Today!

Dunivan Service Co.c e
Sales « Service « Installation e
L Carrier 3

540.349.1874

Warrenton, VA

£ £ The Fauquier Bank

Banking and Wealth Management Services

At TFB, we have your

small business needs covered! -

Small business plays a BIG role in our
communities' prosperity and progress. It has a
special place at TFB, too. As trusted advisors
to many small businesses, we understand the
unique challenges you face. Our small business
bankers are committed to learning about your
business while providing the funding you need
to help your business succeed.

* Equipment Financing
* Small Business Loans

AUBINOE MANAGEMENT, INC.

Homeowners Association Managemenl
(Includes Residential, Condo, and Commercial)

540-349-3000 or
www.ala-inc.com s

114 Waterloo Street, Warrenton, VA 20186 5= _
Licensed, Bonded & Insured

Family Owned & Operated Since 1939
== CEFITIFIED,| KNOWLEDGEABLE MANAGERS —
— FULL SERVICE OR FINANCIALS ONLY MANAGEMENT —

~ STATE OF THE ART ACCOUNTING AND PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE —

— MONTHLY FINANCIAL PREPARATION & ANNUAL
BUDGET PREPARATION —

— COMMUNITY INSPECTIONS —
— RESALE PACKAGE PREPARATION _
— 24/7 EMERGENCY SERVICE —

— COMPLIMENTARY CONFERENCE ROOM —

._:f)ﬂﬂa-taﬁ (1" fﬁx‘.v Pu:cj.}«_t og- OM LT&M TWawenton

- e

We offer the following | business loans:

* Commercial Real Estate
& Construction Loans
* Business Lines of Credit

540-347-2700/ 703-366-1600/ 800-638-3798

Member

FDIC

TFB.bank
CommercialLoanInquiry@TFB.bank

All Loans Subject to Credit Approval.

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 15



DESIGN “As We Got To Know You And
| and | N SaEl e Your Team, We Expected A
RSNV 3 L W | Wonderful Result, But Didn’t
' = : Expect The Process To Be So
RENOVATIONS Stress-Free!” - Janet N.

and
ADDITIONS

Call us fora
conversation about
your project

Husre Sweet Home

Impravement, LLE

HOME SWEET HOME
IMPROVEMENTS

540.439.8890

HomeSweetHomelmprovements.com

Boyd, D'Andrea Gro’uﬁ > .

. :
Bookkeeping | Accounting | Payroll | Tax"Prepar@tion

WARRENTON GRAND ORENING *

Manassas Office Warrenton Office »
703-574-7737 540-216-0550

9110 Railroad Drive, Suite 220 25 South Fourth St, Suite 103 |
Manassas Park, VA 20111 Warrenton VA 20168 1\{

10% OFF | |
IAEdu info@BDGroupVA.com

VISVl www.BDGroupVA.com

Present ad at
initial consulation

16 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



Appleton Campbell HVAC Installer Mike Loy retrieves parts from his work truck.

Hitting a 40th anniversary

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD

Appleton Campbell plans for expanded future

New location on the
way for family owned
Warrenton firm.

By BETSY BURKE PARKER

Not many business own-
ers bank on the fact most of
their callers won’t be happy.

But, Appleton Campbell
owner Mike Appleton says
the more frustrated a cus-
tomer is contacting his War-
renton-based firm, the
happier they’ll be when his
crew is done.

On that simple premise
Appleton’s grandfather Jim
founded the family business
exactly 40 years ago.

Owners and employees of
the Old Town Warrenton
firm have focused on home
systems troubleshooting and
repair since 1976, when Jim
Appleton created Appleton
Plumbing and Heating with a
single work truck and a bag
full of tools.

This year, Mike Appleton
and partner Scott Wayland
promise to stay true to the

business model that’s earned
them acclaim from area com-
munity groups as they move
from their longtime home in
the iconic Ice House building
on Franklin Street to new
custom quarters on the Ar-
rington property behind
Home Depot.

The one-mile move will
not affect the commitment to
customer service, Wayland
stresses.

“It's almost like we forget
what good service is,” says
Wayland, part-owner of Ap-

pleton Campbell since 1997.

“You go for car repair, to a
movie theater, to a big-box
store, and sometimes you just
get terrible service,” he says.
“When you get good service,
really good service, it comes
as a shock.”

Both graduates of
Fauquier High, Mike Apple-
ton and Scott Wayland have
worked together since 1993.
Wayland’s grandfather
owned and operated Way-
land Ford Tractor on the

continued on page 18

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 17



APPLETON CAMPBELL

PHOTOS BY DOUG STROUD

Above, Bookeeper June Wagner, Dispatcher Eva Arnell, Controller Betsy James, Assistant Sales Manager Renee Davis
and Installation Manager Dave Elthee keep operations running smoothly for Warrenton-based Appleton Campbell.
Below, Appleton Campbell co-owner Scott Wayland says the company's goal is ‘not to have happy customers,” but in-
stead his crews strive to create ‘amazed customers.’

Warrenton bypass near Giant
for decades, Scott helping out
in the shop when he could.
‘When Wayland tractor
closed in 1990, Scott Wayland
approached Mike Appleton
about joining forces.
Appleton merged with
Campbell Heating and Plumb-
ing in 1997. Though the last
remaining Campbell stepped
away in 2007, Mike Appleton
says the name just stuck.
Until that year, Appleton
Campbell focused on new
construction, but in 2007, Ap-
pleton and Wayland reined

what to do, the homeowner

HVAC — technicians, and

grow too much” when they
move quarters, Appleton says,
but the new facility allows ex-
pansion. “Like always, the idea
is still that our techs listen to
[a customer’s] problem and
create a workable solution.

“Our address is changing,
but our business remains the
same,” he says.

Appleton Campbell serv-
ices Fauquier, Culpeper,
Stafford and Rappahannock
counties, and parts of North-
ern Virginia.

The “trickle-down” model
makes the word-of-mouth ad-

back to working direct with asks us what to do.” holds a Class A License with ~ vertising work, Wayland says.

homeowners. masters in plumbing, heaﬁng “The classic model is taklng
“There’s a subtle differ- Nuts and bolts and air conditioning and gas  care of [our] employees,” he

ence working for a builder The company employs 62 fitter. They added an electri- says, “something that pays

and a homeowner,” Wayland ~ — including nine master cal division in 2011. out by employees taking care

says. The builder tells us plumbers and 15 certified “We're not looking to of customers.”

18 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



APPLETON CAMPBELL

‘Our goal is not
to have happy
customers, our goal
s to have amazed
customers.”

Scott Wayland

Service starts on the first
ring when a customer calls. A
tech talks over the problem
to assess which specialist
takes the call, and what tools
and supplies are required.

It doesn’t stop, Wayland
says, until techs leave the
home “cleaner and better
than it was before. Sometimes
our guys will take out the
trash or put mail in the mail-
box on their way out. Just to
be nice. It’s the little things.”

Appleton says employees
receive regular training where
instructors throw out all sorts
of “practice scenarios.”

Wayland tosses some
zingers from past sessions: A
toilet backs up during a wed-
ding reception, the power
goes off during a Super Bowl
dinner party. Instructors tape-
record employee responses
to train everybody from re-
ceptionists to techs. Appleton
and Wayland often take part.

“This is the best way for
[us] to understand what
calm, competent help looks
like,” Wayland says. “Learn to
diffuse the situation, to be
empathetic, and most impor-
tant, figure out how to get it
fixed,” Appleton says.

New era
New custom headquar-
ters are in the planning stages
right now, Wayland says.
“We’ll be building it how
we need it, not how we can
‘make it work,” like at the Ice

continued on page 20

E [HE i':.li'i;.lz!_é.lﬂ.:!

PROPER A C. INSTALL
AND USE IS THE KEY

SPRING 2016

Locklin & Mordhorst

When you have been injured, or lost a family
member in an automobile, motorcycle, or
trucking accident, or as the result of nursing
home neglect, Kevin Locklin has the experi-
ence, integrity and compassion to assist you
in navigating these trials. Kevin L. Locklin is
ranked as a Top Personal Injury Attorney in
Virginia. He was recently inducted into the
Virginia Trial Lawyers Hall of Fame, has been
recognized as one of the Best Lawyers in
America, and Top 100 Trial Lawyers, and
honored as a Super Lawyer of Virginia. Kevin
Locklin’s belief that “every client deserves a
fair result” has and will continue to serve
many clients well.

Kevin L. Locklin
9253 Mosby Street, Manassas, VA 20110
Phone: 703-392-6686 | Toll free: 866-719-4394
Email: Klocklin@locklinlaw.com

~ Best Lawyery

H o) Sper Lawyers

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 19




APPLETON CAMPBELL

House, known to some as Warrenton’s
old power plant. Architectural plans aren’t
complete, but he expects the new build-
ing will be part masonry, part steel.
There will be room for the 50-plus service
vehicles, employee and customer park-
ing — neither of which were available in
Old Town, plus indoor bays for offloading
materials and on-loading service trucks.

The partners considered moving —
they looked in Marshall, Gainesville,
Opal — but when they learned a corner
of the Arrington property was zoned cor-
rectly, it was a no-brainer.

“Mike and I are both from Warren-
ton. We started here. We wanted to stay
here,” Wayland says.

A steady increase in business — al-
most solely from word of mouth — has
marked their past 10 years. “Controlled,
continued growth,” Wayland calls it.
“We’re 7 percent up this year from last.”

Frantic calls

Traditional home systems repair, Ap-
pleton says, is their signature and their
selling point.

A vacation eve home emergency

-
Has the ghocking idea
that th@igoals of
lifetime deserve Eore
than a 10-minute chat.

It’s your future. Shouldn’t your financial advisor give it the time it
deserves? Edward Jones thinks so. With locations in neighborhoods,
not skyscrapers, and typically with one financial advisor per office,
we're built to be able to meet face to face. And give you the quality
time you expect. Join the nearly 7 million investors who know.
Face time and think time make sense. www.edwardjones.com

Stanley M Parkes, AAMS®
Financial Advisor

568 Waterloo Rd Ste 103
Cannon Professional Center
Warrenton, VA 20186
540-349-9741

20 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Edward Jones

MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD

Mike Wright, with Appleton Campbell,
works on an HVAC installation.

prompted Therese Crowther of Warren-
ton to call the company.

“The night before we were leaving
on vacation our furnace broke and we
needed a new one,” Crowther says.

One frantic emergency call later,
same-day service had her home heating
replaced within hours. Crowther appreci-

ated that Appleton Campbell “went the
extra mile..when we needed them.”

Appleton was named Business Per-
son of the year by the Fauquier Chamber
of Commerce. The company is in the
Better Business Bureau and Fauquier,
‘Warrenton, Culpeper and Prince William
Chambers of Commerce.

They earned Best of Warrenton rat-
ing by Warrenton Lifestyle Magazine in
2008,°09, 10,11 and 12 and Best of
Culpeper in 2011 and ‘12.

Community outreach, Wayland says,
is another way they give back to their
home community. They work directly
with the Fauquier County Fair, Warren-
ton Spring Festival, CulpeperFest,
Evening Under the Stars, Piedmont
Symphony Orchestra, Boys and Girls
Club, Fauquier SPCA and numerous
youth sports leagues.

“We believe in giving back and sup-
porting the community that has sup-
ported [us] over the years,”says Appleton.

Wayland says, “Our goal is not to
have happy customers, our goal is to
have amazed customers.”

oY

(=

™

Want the Right Product
at the Right Price
Delivered on Time?

=1 Raggo :
ﬁu AAdvertising
Pl‘OdllCtS, LLC

asif303874

888.336.7844 + 540.341.7844
WWW.raggo.com

18 Years of Experience Delivering on that Promise!
Promotional & Fundraising Products, Business Gifts & Awards

See thousands of products online at raggo.com

Then Call

? e

-

SPRING 2016



APPLETON CAMPBELL

Moving to a new home with room to grow

By JAMES Ivancic

Appleton Campbell will be
moving but not very far and
by an adjustment of bound-
aries the company will still be
in the town of Warrenton.

Officials of Warrenton
and Fauquier County have
been working with the heat-
ing, electrical, plumbing and
air conditioning company to
move the border so that the
company will be on the town
water and sewer system.

The property consists of
5.6 acres adjacent to Alwing-
ton Boulevard. The parcel is
a portion of a property
owned by Alwington Farm
LLC, developers of a residen-
tial development planned on
439 acres located between
Brumfield Elementary

School and The Home
Depot.

A separate parcel of 1.61
acres owned by the Fauquier
County School Division
across Alwington Boulevard
is being considered for
boundary adjustment too.

The adjustment was the
subject of a public hearing on
April 12. No one spoke on the
issue. Town Manager Bran-
non Godfrey recommended
that Council put off any ac-
tion because a final design of
the building isn’t ready to be
submitted for approval. The
matter was tabled for a
month.

No one spoke at the public
hearing held in March by the
county supervisors after
which the board took no ac-

CRIMINAL LAW
TRAFFIC OFFENSES
DIVORCE & FAMILY LAW
CIVIL LITIGATION
ESTATE PLANNING
PERSONAL INJURY

Our team can help.

MONDAY EVENING HOURS

0

:

“The Firm To See”

SPRING 2016

BY APPOINTMENT

tion until a site application is
finished.

“We've kind of outgrown
the area,” said owner Mike
Appleton about why his com-
pany will move from its space
at 100 E. Franklin St. near the
Warrenton Greenway.

Parking is a big issue. “We
have more employees than
ever before.” about 60, he
said.. “That’s a big part of it.”

Space to pull trucks inside
for inventory is needed. “If it's
anice day, it’s not a problem”
doing inventory outdoors, but
that’s not always the case.”

The building will house of-
fice space and a training room.

He looked at space in Opal
and New Baltimore but the
land off Alwington near an in-
tersection fit the needs better.

27 Culpeper Street

Warrenton, VA ¢ 540.347.6595
www.mbwalaw.com

Appleton Campbell will be
constructing a new building
“We're getting it priced and
sized. We've got a budget range
and we’re going to stick with
that range,” he said in declining
to name a specific figure.

He said the goal is to be
under roof by the end of the
year while construction con-
tinues and then move into the
new building in about a year.

Appleton began working at
age 161in 1976 at the company
his grandfather founded, at first
part time (“My mom wouldn’t
let me quit high school,” he
said), then full time.

He said Warrenton’s town
manager and Vice Mayor
Sunny Reynolds “have been a
big help” with the boundary
adjustment.

William D. Ashwell, Joseph R. Pricone, Scott C. Hook, Mark B. Williams,
Alyssa D. Phillips

MaArk B. WiLLIAMS & ASSOCIATES, PLC

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 21



TIMES STAFF PHOTO/
RANDY LITZINGER

By Mart WINGFIELD

Alot has happened in the
last 50 years.

The first Star Wars pre-
miered. Martin Luther King,
Jr. had a dream and Neil Arm-
strong walked on the moon.
America entered (and left)
Vietnam, Iraq and Afghanistan.

But one thing has stayed
the same, Rankin’s True Value
Hardware in Warrenton.

Rankin’s celebrated its
50th anniversary on May 6.
The family-owned hardware
store opened in its current lo-
cation in 1977, owner Glenn
Rankin says.

“We were probably one of
the original True Value deal-
ers,” Rankin says. (At the

OVATION MARKS
RANKIN'S 50 YEARS

Family-owned hardware chain unveils new look

time the store opened, it cost
only $10,000 to buy into the
True Value franchise.)

The store was originally a
smaller, one-section building,
but quickly expanded and re-
quired a new, bigger location —
as well as an accompanying lo-
cation in Winchester.

The expansions haven’t
stopped since.

Though the Winchester
location was eventually sold
in 2001, Rankin has opened
two other stores — one in
Colonial Beach in 2005, the
other in King George in 2009.

And just as Rankin took
over from his father, Alvin, at
19, he’s kept the other stores
in the family as well. His

brother, James, manages the
King George store, while his
brother-in-law Lloyd
Alspaugh manages the Colo-
nial Beach location.

Though he’s been manag-
ing the store for more than 40
years, Rankin admits it wasn’t
his first career choice.

“I went to community col-
lege for electronics,” Rankin
says, “but only for half a year.”

His intended degree re-
quired a working knowledge
of computers, Rankin says,
and he admits he “didn’t pre-
pare well for it.”

And so he returned to his
childhood haunt— the same
hardware store he’d been
working in since he was 10

years old.

“My daddy had a saying —
we had to work for our money
or we didn’t get paid,” Rankin
says. “No work, no money.
We didn’t get an allowance.”

At 12, he experienced his
self-described “worst memory”
of his store career. It was a rela-
tively quiet weekend day, and
Rankin was trying to help a
customer make a copy of a key.

Unfortunately, he miss
cut the original copy and
damaged the man’s key. The
customer, who, Rankin re-
members, was a good sport
about it, had to get an entirely
new key cut.

Asfor his happiest memory?

“Golly, that’s a tough

22 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



RANKIN’S HARDWARE

one,” Rankin admits, pausing
for a moment to think. “I'd
have to say it’s moving back
here [to Warrenton] and
opening this location.”

Surviving as a family-
owned small business in the
days of big chain stores hasn’t
been easy, Rankin admits.

He watched over the
years as big box stores like
Home Depot and Lowe’s
swallowed up smaller stores,
but credits his father and the
local banks for keeping the
True Value-affiliated store
open for half a century.

“My father was hard-
headed,” Rankin says with a
laugh. “He was not a quitter.
It seemed like the more box
stores that opened up, the
more determined he was to
keep this open.”

And, of course, Rankin is
thankful for the customer
support.

“I gotta thank the immedi-

SPRING 2016

ate public for backing us as
long as they have,” Rankin
says. “And I just think we’re
more welcoming than a box
store.”

“The Rankin family repre-
sents the best of True Value,”
says True Value senior vice
president of growth Tim Mills.

“For over 50 years,
they've kept the American
dream alive by providing su-
perior customer service to
the communities in which
they live and work,” he says.
“In a retail landscape marked
by big boxes, it’s great to see
that multi-generational family
businesses continue to be val-
ued by customers.”

The store plans to
marked its anniversary with a
ribbon-cutting ceremony. In
preparation for the reopen-
ing, the store has gotten a
pretty major facelift.

continued on page 24

2015 YEAR-END

PERFORMANCE

GROSS BILLINGS" REVENUE" WHOLESALE"
$2,033.2 million $1,497.2 million Comp store sales
Up 2.0 percent Up 1.3 percent Up 1.8 percent
RETAIL" DTV NET MARGIN
Comp store sales Retail comp store sales $19.0 million
Up 3.1 percent Up 4.7 percent

RETAH. SRI'.ES 'I'OP PERFORHIHG PRODUCT CATEGORIES

TEEREFE

ELECTRICAL SEASONAL TOOLS LAWN & FARM & RANCH,
GARDEN AUTO AND PET

HARDWARE
& PLUMBING

2.4%

TODAY’S TRE ND s

2015 Con

3.2% 4.5%

RETAIL SPACE 2z

New stores: 127
I :I /7 I
Relevant square

feet added: ~1,000,000

Trends observed

Conversions: 63

monstrate that True Value is investing in the fut

focus on the strategic

— John Hartmann, President and Chief Executive Officer

Lawrence J. Finkel M.D.

BOARD CERTIFIED DERMATOLOGIST

Kelly Bonner, PA-C

* Laser Hair Removal

* Laser Brown Spot and Vein Removal

* Intense Pulsed Light Therapy

* Mole Removal

o Stretch Mark and Acne Scar Treatment
o Omnilux Blue Light & Red Light Acne
* GloMinerals Make Up

* Skin Cancer Surgery and Screenings
* Botox® Cosmetic, Kybella®

* Psoriasis and Eczema Treatment

* Restylane® Juvederm® Voluma®

* Silk Peel Dermal Infusion

* Sclerotherapy

* Facial Chemical Peels

Medical Surglcal Pedlatrlc Cosmetic

540.347.2020 ¢ www.finkelderm.net
MedSpa360 ¢ 540.347.SKIN

360 CHURCH ST, WARRENTON, VIRGINIA
Accepting New Patients.

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 23



RANKIN’S HARDWARE

"My father was hard-
headed. He was not
a quitter. It seemed
like the more box
stores that opened
up, the more deter-
mined he was to
keep this open.”

Glenn Rankin

After nine weeks and
$238,000, the store now
sports all new carpet, fixtures
and floors, Rankin says. The
walls have been painted, the
lighting has been changed
and some of the shelving has
been reorganized.

“It's something we've al-
ways wanted to do,” Rankin
says, though he admits the an-
niversary celebration proved
as good an excuse as any.

“We needed to upgrade
the atmosphere,” he says.
“And we've gotten a lot of
good comments on it. I think
it looks more customer-
friendly now.”

The store celebration
hosted alpacas and, poten-
tially, a fire truck and a crew
over the May 6 weekend.
(The appearance of a fire
truck, Rankin notes, is com-
plicated by the fact that the
Gold Cup horse races were
that same weekend.)

The Warrenton Police De-
partment held a gun safety
course on Saturday, and the
store offered a number of
deals, including door prizes
and 25 percent off whatever
items customers can fit in a
free five-gallon bucket.

And while Rankin is tak-
ing some time to reflect on
the last 50 years, he’s not

planning to rest on his laurels.

“We're already planning

TIMES

e
(RN, =

STAFF PHOTOS/RANDY LITZINGER

Rankin's Hardware's Kent Rankin helps customer Neil Payne. Below, customers enjoy the
newly renovated Warrenton store.

o
1 x|
'l‘ s 9

for the next 10 years,” he
says proudly.

To that end, Rankin re-
cently signed a 10-year lease
to stay in the store’s current
building. Previously he had
been leasing the building on
a month-to-month basis, but
as the stores around Rankin’s
closed up, the pressure to
renegotiate a lease grew.

“Retail in general has
changed 100 percent,”
Rankin says.

The store’s profits seem

to fluctuate on a four-year bell
curve, Rankin notes — some-
thing he attributes to election
years and the transition be-
tween Republican and Demo-
cratic administrations.

And while Rankin still has
plenty of repeat customers,
he also admits he has a high
employee turnover rate.
“We've been lucky enough to
hold onto a few,” he added.

All of which is to say that
the store isn’t going any-
where anytime soon, though

Rankin admits he’s slightly
worried about who will suc-
ceed him.

“There’s no generation to
follow us,” he says, sadly. “The
grand kids — they don’t seem
to have any interest in it.”

There is, he notes opti-
mistically, a cousin who
seems interested, which
would allow the store to stay
under its current banner.

In his free time, the 59-
year-old Rankin enjoys bow
hunting — he’s been an avid
hunter for 12 years — and
watching the Washington Red-
skins — though it’s been “a try-
ing time” to be a fan, he laughs.

And while he’s thinking
10 years ahead instead of 50,
Rankin doesn’t plan to retire
for the foreseeable future.

He admits he’s thought
about cutting back his own
hours and only working part-
time, but no time soon.

“Unless I play the lottery
and hitit,” he say.

24 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



MERIDIAN

Financial Partners

Clarify the path. Enjoy the journey.
What We Do How We Do It
Whole Life Financial Planning * Independent. We are solely
We build a custom financial road panner-owned.
map to your ideal future. * Fee-only: We are paid only

by our clients and do not

Investment Management Work on commission,
We create intelligent, low-cost,
dversfied portfolios that minimize  agiacin o s ooy Lo
tax impact, first.

Contact us and
begin feeling
good about your
financial future.

Nathan Gilbert and Sarah Yakel

: info@meridianfinancialpartners.com
¥va 1ton, \

MeridianFinancialPartners.com

(540) 878.5416

Fabulous food is just the beginning. From
business receptions and galas to intimate
parties at-home, Ala Carte has spent over a
decade helping Washingtonians celebrate in
style. We will orchestrate your perfect event,

personalized down to the last creative detail.

A LA @ RTE CATERING 4 EVENT DESIGN

SAVOR THE MOMENTS

703.754.2714 ALACARTECATERS.com
CORPORATE » S0C

_IAL = AT-HOME » WEDDINGS » PARTY 2 GO

Fauquier Springs Country Club—the Ideal Choice for Business

Entertain clients, hold your holiday parties,
and host your Board of Directors’ meetings
and dinners at Fauquier Springs Country
Club. Enjoy the beautiful surroundings,
exceptional dining, and excellent service.

Choose from a Corporate Full Membership,
Corporate Dining Membership, or Junior
Professional Membership. Individual, family,
golf, and social memberships are also
available.

Contact Samantha Bishop at 540.347.4205
or sbishop@fauquiersprings.com

for details on current membership
incentives.

9236 Tournament Drive
Warrenton, VA 20186

540.347.4205

SPRING 2016

FauquierSprings.com

K1 /FauquierSprings

Dedicated to Your Exceptional Experience

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 25



America’s Rural Lender
Since 1916

We Finance:

+ Small & large tracts of land with
no acreage limits

Our Services Include:

+ + Homes and home construction

- New ROOfS ° Slding N 11 3 « Home and lot improvements
* Repairs « Gutter/Gutter Guards s . v v, o, © Morigagereinandag
£ p AUTUMN CRIDER™' SUSAN BELFORD * Recreation property
* Windows + 20 Pt Roof Inspections Loan Offficer’y, ™.~ Loan"Officeryy .+ Farms, livestock and equipment
540 729 16 49 Warrenton: 540.347.3344 %FARM CREDIT
oo vazows e~ | | 800559101628 oo o e
Rescueroof@aol.com | www.myrescueroofing.com T Tr— y ﬂ U

I\ -
/_CONSTANT WATER

DO YOU LOSE WATER WHEN

* you lose power?
e your well pump fails?
e your generator won’t start or runs out of u_-;]

Constant Water activates automatically W|th thegoss —ﬂfx\
power to provide 40-120 gallons of pressuri zed Jj_u: to
every shower, toilet and sink:

No generator required. Reliableyi
environmentally friengl

YOUR WATER WHEN"YOU WEED. }-
www.constantwater.com | 540.347.344(

26 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



", MEATHSG « COOLING + FLUNEING « ELECTINCAL

I JARRISH

V4
&
QQ%E?:E? 4%

540.724.6555
www.ParrishServices.com

Parrish Services is a local, family-owned and operated mechanical contractor serving the community since
1996. We offer a complete set of heating, cooling, plumbing, and electrical services for your home.

We specialize in making your home more comfortable, safe, reliable, and efficient.

Mention Promo N1048 with the purchase of select plumbing or electrical upgrades and
receive a FREE iPad mini!*

Each year more than 400 Americans Just some of our residential Plumbing and Electrical services

die from carbon monoxide poisoning Standby automatic generators Water treatment systems
not linked to fire. At the same time, Portable generator and connections Tankless water heaters
there are almost 51,000 fires Computer cabling Well pumps
attributed to electrical malfunction Ceiling fans Gas piping for outdoor accessories
resulting in 490 deaths and 1,440 Whole-house surge protection such as grills, heaters, lighting, pool
QOutdoor lighting heaters, and more

injuries. Doing thorough

maintenance checks and making “ns ragf . Dfam J er,ﬁng andclearing
E 3 Gas piping for appliances Bidet toilets
proper repairs for your electrical Water main repairs Smart home accessories
systems and gas appliances help Sewer line repairs Gas and water piping repairs
keep you and your family safe. Learn Water heater repair and installation Garbage disposals
more on our promo page Replacement faucets Electrical panel upgrades

www.parrishservices.com/N1048

www.parrishservices.com 703 3305748 csr@parrishservices.com

Emergency service available 24 x 7 x 365
*Visit www.parrishservices.com/N1048 for full details including list of eligible products and services

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 27



PHOTO BY DOUG STROUD

Regardless of where you go for lunch, there's always a healthy alternative available on most restaurant menus, says dieti-
tian and nutritionist Jessica Bettick.

POWER LUNCH:

Healthy eating opportunities abound in unlikeliest places

By MiCHAEL MELKONIAN

Worried about super siz-
ing your summer beach bod
with too many spring power
lunches? A Warrenton nutri-
tionist says eating a healthy
lunch is easier than you imag-
ined, no matter where your
next networking event leads.

“Go and have fun, don’t
over-think it,” says Jessica
Bettick, registered dietitian
nutritionist with Dominion In-
ternal Medicine and Blue
Ridge Orthopaedics.

One thing to remember is
that there are no foods to
“avoid at all costs” or other

hard and fast rules you might
have read, she says. Instead,
balanced meals and portion
control will help you stay
health-focused while dining
out.

Balance

If you do get anxious, look
at the menus ahead of time
and anticipate the environ-
ment, she says. Don’t obsess
over calorie counting, instead
rely on common sense.

“People fixate on num-
bers,” Bettick says. “Food
should be about having fun.”

‘We all kind of know when
we are eating bad food and

(
~‘.. ¥

then feel guilty later, she says.

So splurge on the burger
you’re craving but balance it
with vegetables, like a nice
green salad, she suggested.

“Figure out where you're
going to compromise,”
Bettick says.

For example, leave half
the fries on the plate or try
substitutions like sweet pota-
toes to add variety and color
to your diet.

You can always ask your
server about substitution op-
tions, she says. And for office
pals, splitting a meal with a
friend is a good way to keep
portion sizes in check.

Portion control

“Human nature is to clear
your plate — which is totally
wrong,” Bettick says.

Hunger clues are often
neglected and many issues
can be solved by eating more
slowly. People always seem to
be in a rush around lunch, she
says, but we need at least 20
minutes for our bodies to start
sending the “full” signals.

The best way to eat less is
to slow down, Bettick says.
But if you're still hungry,
drink lots of water for a calo-
riefree fill-up.

We've lost sight of how to
properly construct our plates,

- | j

TIMES STAFF PHOTOS/RANDY LITZINGER

Black Bear Bistro in Warrenton offers peanut crusted trout with asparagus and rice (left) and raspberry red wine mari-
naded duck over garden salad, while Hidden Jules, also in Warrenton, offers Frenchman soup with a toasted baguette

and baked brie and fruit.

28 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



HEALTHY LUNCHES

she says, but the FDA exam-
ples found online are a fantas-
tic start.

“It's pretty simple, it really
is,” Bettick says.

It's not about starving
yourself and it’s not about pun-
ishment, according to Bettick.

“Most disease can be pre-
vented by proper diet,” she says.

Warrenton menus

‘While Bettick’s favorite ex-
ample for patients is Seasons
52, a chain restaurant with 43
locations that offers fresh in-
gredients for “naturally
lighter” menu items, the clos-
est one is in Tysons Corner.

Their menu is great for
exactly this scenario because
it’s sophisticated but offers
proper portions which leads
to lower calorie meals, ac-
cording to Bettick.

“Even the desserts are
reasonable,” she says.

But even around Old

.

Town Warrenton, their are lots
of great choices to make —
and slight tweaks will make a
huge difference, she says.

The same fundamentals
apply: there is nothing to totally
avoid, but balance is the key.

Claire’s featured one of
her favorite menus around
town because of the abun-
dance of fresh vegetables on
the dishes.

“Fresh is always best,”
Bettick says. “With Claire’s,
you could pick anything on
this menu.”

Even the roast beef, some-
thing that dieters might crave
and fear all at once, provides
great protein. Add a side of
vegetables or a salad and
you've picked a winner you
can feel good about, she says.

On Main Street, she no-
ticed Molly’s and Black
Bear had a lot of typical bar
fare like hot wings, burgers
and pizza, but she still didn’t

shy away.

Get the burger if you've
been craving it, she says, but
add the salad to balance it out.

“It’'s healthy to be happy,”
she says, reminding eaters that
fresh pizza toppings can still be
celebrated as nutritional.

Enjoying these casual
meals with friends and
coworkers can help protect
you from looking at the world
through “orthorexic eyes,”
Bettick says. Orthorexia is an
eating disorder causing suf-
ferers to build unhealthy ob-
sessions with what they think
are healthy foods and com-
pletely avoiding others they
deem harmful.

Check your insurance
Bettick is building a new
practice in town and thought
some people might be nerv-
ous about seeing a dietitian for
the first time. But she saysit’s
ajudgmentfree visit that won’t

end with drastic life changes
or unrealistic goals and ideals
propagated by pop culture.

And though it often goes
unnoticed, most health insur-
ance plans cover RDN con-
sultations. The healthcare
giants realized how much
money they can save by pro-
viding preventative treatment
before patients end up in the
emergency room, she says.

Bettick encouraged any-
one with more questions to
seek professional help in-
stead of trying to tackle the
monstrous topic alone.

“There’s nothing to lose,”
Bettick says. “I love food and
want to help people.”

Bettick lives in Warrenton
with her husband and comes to
Fauquier by way of a Central
Michigan University graduate
program. She is a member of
both the Academy of Nutrition
and Dietetics and the Virginia
Dietetic Association.

You did your job!
... after showing countless houses,
... after burning tanks of gas,
... after buying dozens of lunches,
... after working countless weekends.
And You Deserve to be Paid Now

No one else waits two months to get paid...why should you?

www.commissionexpress.com/princewilliam

 y '
t CALL 703-881-7843 or apply online

COMMISSION

—=F N PRLSS

Cash Flow Management for Real Estate Professionals f
10432 Balls Ford Road, Suite 300, Manassas, VA 20109

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 29



VIRGINIA P/ NN
Cmeaat| DO YOU
= BELONG?

We list and rent Residential Properties

We Offer Professional Management | | :Fiveyearsago | joined the chamber t0 Make
business connections in the county. Today do

We list homes ﬁ'éai{'ﬂr“ We sell homes| | most of mywork in Prince William even though my office is in

for Sellers =" | o Buyers another county, TNE relationships I prefer have

Virginia Wrighi come from the Prince William Chamber.”
Broker, ABR, GRI, Licensed in the State of Virginia é At o AR N o e

28A John .f\-"l.ursh-nll Street, \u"‘J'a.rfenron.. VA 20186 PWChamber.org 703-368.6600
vwright@mris.com
540-878-5041 Office * 540-219-9531 Cell OUR MEMBERS SAY WE'RE A DIFFERENT KIND OF CHAMBER.
B} VlrglnIulculiyﬂunug.m.nl.com LET US HELP YOUR BUSINESS SUCCEED. JOIN TODAY & SAY | BELONG! #PWChamber
We hope vou are enjoying your summer!
LET US TAKE CARE OF YOUR PLUMBING!

The kitchen and
Bathroom are\used ~
more durnithe Summer.

The knds are

2’ L2

N

713
S

r
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|

MRC - Always there when vou need us!

MRC Plumbing & Heating LLC ..
(540) 347-3013 (703) 376-1755 a2 N

30 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



Great Events — Brought to You By

Saturday N

« May 21, 2016 %e/Faqu_ner

® 9am-4 pm

s Historic Main St. CHAMBER

e Warrenton ” VA Better Business. Better Community.

Spring is in the Air
Family Fun at its Finest

Free Admission - Rain or Shine
250 Arts & Crafts Vendors e
Live Music « Entertainment « Food

You’ll find jewelry, handmade toys, photography and fine
art, pottery, and handcrafted items for the home and
yard. Feast on everything from hot dogs, barbecue
chicken and crab cakes to fresh-squeezed lemonade,
kettle corn, funnel cakes and more.

S
&
Y,
<
o

For more information: (540) 347-4414 ¢ www.fauquierchamber.org

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 31



|
i e

| i Jﬁ| j_UII I

-&/‘*J\f‘ rauw"’ ﬁfﬂﬁ"ﬂwﬂ"ﬁm. i

[

Pledmaont housing market on rebouna

Home inventory and move up borrowers still in scarce supply.

By GEORGE RowAND

The real estate market in
the area seems to be poised
to have a good year in 2016.
Early signs are very positive.

“The spring market is ro-
bust,” says Linda Martin, cur-
rent president of the Greater
Piedmont Area Association of
Realtors (GPAAR). “We're all
very busy across the board.”

GPAAR serves realtors in
Fauquier, Culpeper, Rappa-
hannock, Madison and Or-

32 |

ange counties. Martin’s senti-
ments were endorsed by
Chuck Cornwell, who is a
broker/co-owner of Re/Max
Regency in Warrenton.
“We've seen the spring
marKket hitting early already,
which is very unusual,” Corn-
well says. “Usually we don’t
have the real estate market
moving as briskly as it has in
February, but we had a lot of
buyers running around in
February, multiple offers com-

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

ing in on properties, that sort
of thing, so we were seeing a
very good real estate market.”

According to a report from
the Virginia Association of Re-
altors (VAR), January and Feb-
ruary are the slowest months
of the year for the residential
real estate market. In the area,
median sales price for the
fourth quarter of 2015 rose 4.6
percent year-over-year from
the fourth quarter of 2014.

In January, median sales

price was 3.26 percent higher
than in January, 2015. Sales
volume for January also was
up by 0.58 percent over the
prior year, and average days
on the market decreased 6.6
percent, year-over-year.

“I attribute a lot of that to
the fact that interest rates bot-
tomed again,” Cornwell says.
“Interest rates are very low, so
mortgage payments for people
are extremely good. And we've
got a number of programs —

SPRING 2016




PIEDMONT REAL ESTATE

100 percent programs out there for peo-
ple — that help put people into homes.”
The VAR report also suggests
that — based on historic trends — the
median price of houses sold will in-
crease steadily through June. The me-
dian price of houses sold in January
and February this year in Fauquier
County was $360,000, a 10.7 percent in-
crease over 2015.

What’s available?

The biggest issue that the local
market seems to be facing is inventory.
There are not enough houses on the
market in the area in the price range
that is most in demand.

“In and around Fauquier County,
the $500,000-8600,000 level is kind of
the cutoff point,” Cornwell says. “When
you get above that, there is not as much
activity, but you get below that, and
you've got multiple offers, you've got a
lot of people out looking at houses.

“The Prince William market is
rolling,” Cornwell continued. “You get
up into Northern Virginia and D.C,,

and it’s going crazy. Where you kind of
hit the ceiling at $500,000 and $600,000
in Fauquier, you're just getting started
up there at those prices.”

“The reality is that there are plenty
of buyers out there looking for good
houses,” Martin said. “We are seeing
multiple offers on transactions. It’s
good for sellers, and there is more
competition for buyers, which is not al-
ways a happy situation for them. What
it does is make very clear that buyers
have to do the things that are in front of
them...get pre-qualified, get pre-ap-
proved for a loan, do the things they
need to do in order to compete.”

After the market downturn from
the Great Recession, residential real es-
tate seems to have rebounded. Buyers
are coming from several backgrounds
and interests.

“Many of the people coming to us
are people who lost their homes in the
Great Recession, and they understand
what home ownership is, and they want
to get back into it,” Cornwell says. “We

continued on page 34

Average Mortgage Rates

3.83%: Average contract interest rate
for 30-year fixed-rate mortgages with
conforming loan balances of
$417,000 or less for 80 percent loan-
to-value ratio loans.

3.77%: Average contract interest
rate for 30-year fixed-rate jumbo
mortgages, greater than $417,000
for 80 percent LTV loans.

3.64 %: Average contract interest
rate for 30-year fixed-rate FHA
mortgages for 80 percent LTV loans.

3.06%: Average contract interest
rate for 15-year fixed-rate mort-
gages for 80 percent LTV loans.

2.91%: Average contract interest
rate for 5/1 adjustable-rate mort-
gages for 80 percent LTV loans.

Source: Mortgage Bankers Associa-
tion Weekly Application Survey for
week ending April 20, 2016.

LLP|

FALLON
MYERS &
MARSHALL

Providing Counsel in
Warrenton far over 25 years

Merle W. Fallon | Vaughan R. Myers
Nikki L. Marshall | Jennifer R. Moore

Thoughtful counsel and skilled legal representation

Business & Corporate Law | Construction Law
Real Estate Law & Disputes | Land Use & Zoning
Estate Planning & Administration | Elder Law

SPRING 2016

1633 | 110 Main Street | Warrenton, VA 20186

www.fmmatty.com

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 33



WHEN IT'S YOUR BUSINESS...

/
When it's Your
business. % ®
Q effed:iuel3 by P[Ntuin.g
Steategicaiy,
é\)e can kelp. N

Strategic Pla nning is a combination of art and
science for the single purpose of achieving success. In order
to meet any goal, a business needs to allocate resources,
track results and be accountable so you know why the
desired result did or did not happen. An honest "SWOT"
(strength, weaknesses, opportunities & threats) analysis is
an excellent starting point and is often very revealing.

A series of thoughts, strategies
and ideas from...

DUVALLWHEELER vp

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

9430 Forestwood Lane, Suite 203, Manassas, VA 20110
703-392-9292 ~ www.duvallwheeler.com

“Proven Professionals Exceeding Expectations”

PIEDMONT REAL ESTATE

580 4

5.50 1

540 4

5.30 1

520 4

Millions

5.10 1 5.05
5.00 4
4.90 4

4.80 -

by the National Association of Realtors.

still see some investor activ-
ity, but not like over the last
few years. When the market
was at its bottom, there were
alot of investors out looking
at properties.”

Cornwell pointed to an
area of the market that has
not rebounded.

“The move-up market has
not really taken off like it
should,” he said. “We don’t
see as many people selling
their smaller properties and
buying the bigger house. It's
just beginning to come
around, but it really hasn’t
taken off.”

Anne Michael Greene,
principal broker for Marshall
Real Estate, said that some in-
ventory help might be on the
way in the next year in Mar-
shall from two new develop-
ments.

“Around 300 units are
coming next year in the two
Van Metre projects in Mar-
shall,” Greene stated.

Commercial real estate
activity is increasing as well.

“We’re seeing an uptick in
commercial — for leasing
and sales,” Greene says.
“We’re seeing actual closed
sales that are up, and we’re
seeing interest in some prop-

Existing Home Sales

(e} Q2 Q3 Q4 1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q2
2015 2015 2015 2015 2018 2016 2016 2016 2017 2017

Sales of existing homes in the U.5. ended the year at 5.44 million units. Homes sales
will continue to rise through the second quarter of 2017, according to projections

6.65
5.51

erties that have been on the
market for some time.”

Greene recently leased a
space for a company whose
president wanted it to be
closer to his home.

“The president lived in
Front Royal, and their lease
was up in Herndon, so we
placed them in Manassas,
which was a happy medium
because some of their em-
ployees were from D.C.,” she
says. “They were initially
thinking Marshall, but com-
ing from D.C. would have
been a little bit of a haul for
the employees.”

The Marshall commercial
market is drawing interest
from outside the area.

“I'm getting calls from re-
tailers in Middleburg who
want to set up shop here in
Marshall,” Greene says.
“We've got three new busi-
nesses opening down the
street, and I see new people
here all the time, Washing-
ton, D.C., plates. I see good
progress. I'm excited that the
people who visit the [Barrel
Oak] winery can now come
to a new restaurant in Mar-
shall.”

George Rowand is a free-
lance writer living in Orlean.

34 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



BIGGER IS BETTER

Home Size
(Median Sq. Ft.)

wCurrent Home Size

mDesired Home Size

2375 2,315
2,020
i 1i5 1‘”' “8'7 | 1IBI” |
All Millennials Gen X  Baby Boomers Seniors

Buyers looking for their next home want more room. The
average existing home size for all was 1,859 square feet.
They're looking to expand into homes of 2,021 square feet.
Millennial and Gen X buyers want a little more leg room with
their next homes averaging 2,375 sq.ft. and 2,315 sq.ft.
respectively, according to a National Association of Home
Builders survey released in February.

$3,180/$3,522

AVERAGE REAL AVERAGE REAL
ESTATE TAX FOR ESTATE TAX FOR
FAUQUIER COUNTY PRINCE WILLIAM

RESIDENTS COUNTY RESIDENTS
TOP 10 COMMUNITIES
WITH HIGHEST HOME VALUES
Falls Church $727,739
Arlington County $626,379
Alexandria $538,597
Fairfax County $537,890
Rappahannock County $534,862
Fairfax $489,986
Loudoun County $470,442
Albemarle County $423,427
FAUQUIER COUNTY $413,919
Goochland County $413,093

Real Estate by the Numbers

According to the National Association of
Home Builders (NAHB), the average value of
homes in Fauquier County is $413,919. Prince
William County homes value at $336,072.
Falls Church ranked the highest in home
values at $727,739.

Three and four-bedroom homes
popular with Millennials

Bedrooms:
3 Are Popular, but 4+ Attract Younger Buyers

=3 LR
54%
49% 8% 49%
44% 4304
39
30%
% 0%
All Millennials Gen X  Baby Boomers  Seniors

While the traditional three-bedroom, single-family
home remains the popular choice among 49 percent
of all home buyers, 48 percent of Millennial genera-
tion buyers are looking for four or more bedrooms in
their new homes. The three bedroom abode remains

popular among Baby Boomers (54 percent) and
Seniors (49 percent), according to an NAHB survey,
“Housing Preferences of the Boomer Generation:
How They Compare to Other Home Buyers.”

NO STAIRS, PLEASE

Most home buyers (64 percent) prefer a single-story
home, but there is great variation by generation:
Millennials (35 percent), Gen X'ers (49 percent),

boomers (75 percent) and seniors (88 percent), ac-
cording to the National Association of Home Builders.

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

| 35



The key to home financing is finding

the lender that is right for youl!

/1/107{" 7/

David E. Couk, Jr.

" Mortgage Loan Originator
AW NMLS ID# 399299

Integrity H
MrcznsagAgg c}((arapo?;\l}!)g 54(:).2-' 9.9] 89 C

1100 Sunset Lane

e 1ion 540-317-5973 fax
' dcouk@ihmcloans.com

[ Answer My Phone; 1 Make House Calls; I Build Relationships

Intfegrity Home Mortgage Corporation is licensed by Virginia State Corporation
=4 Commission License # MC-3599 Corporate NMLS ID #208156.
LENDER (www.nmlsconsumeraccess.org)

36 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



Experienced
Attorneys for ALL
Your Legal Needs

Family Law
Criminal Defense

LEGAL

Estate Planning
Civil Litigation
Real Estate Law

4 Every case is different. We will provide a custom =Ty
‘K GUIICk, CaI'SOIl strategy to fit the needs of your unique situation. Call today for a consultation.
S & Thorpe’ PC. 70 Main Street, Suite 52 * Warrenton, VA 20188-0880

A Tradition of Legal Excellence WWW.gCtlaWocom 540-347 -3 022

i

o

===£250 WEST SHIRLEY AVE, WARRENTON, VA ' =

e e e
540.347.3341+ 800.255.6377

3 A 2
e
s

o Srcowes . WWW.JIMHARRISAUTO.COM  =w= GRETIAES

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 37




BUYING
BAHOMEIN

TO DAY'S MARK




SPRING

How to finance
your dream home

By Davip E. Couk, JRr.

If it has been eight to 10 years since
you've last purchased a home, you might as
well consider yourself a firsttime home buyer.

So much has changed in the home buying
process since the mortgage/real estate melt-
down, it is essential to have a good handle on
what buying the home you want will entail.

The current real estate market offers per-
haps the greatest opportunity for first-time
home buyers in my life time. Why? Rates are
still hovering at multi-generational lows and
prices are still well below the bubble highs of
2006.

Also, if you've never owned a home, then
there isn’t a short-sale or foreclosure in your
credit history to overcome. Additionally,
since first-time home buyers have never had
the experience of walking into a bank and se-
curing a mortgage with little more than a
handshake and a few signatures, a strict ad-
herence to today’s guidelines shouldn’t seem
daunting in the least.

Why buy a home
if you're happy renting?

The Federal Reserve Board issued a
study showing that the net worth of home
owners is over 10 times greater than renters.
Owners have access to significant tax deduc-
tions, while a fixed mortgage payment can
also protect them from inflationary increases
in housing costs such as the increases in rent
that are ever present.

Prices are still well below all-time highs,
and rates are hovering at multi-generational
lows. Add to that the fact that lending stan-
dards have normalized in the past few years
so that one doesn’t have to walk on water
with perfect credit in order to qualify, and
you have an excellent recipe for buying your
own home.

First things first

First and foremost, find a qualified
lender and get pre-qualified at least four
months before you begin your search.

continued on page 40

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 39



S things to
discuss before
buying a home

For some a home pur-
chase is the largest and
most difficult financial
decision of their lives.

A Wells Fargo survey
found that 33 percent of
couples had difficulty
talking about money in
their relationship.

When two people de-
cide to achieve the goal
of homeownership to-
gether, it's important to
understand not only your
own finances and credit
profile but your partner's
finances and goals as well.

Here are five things
you need to know:

B Where and what

Where you will live and
what you want to pur-
chase. Do you want to live
in the city or the suburbs?
Are you set on a single-
family home or a condo?
Do you want to build your
home or purchase an es-
tablished property?

The type of home you
choose may affect loan
approval requirements or
what options exist if you
want to build your home.
Find out if any bond or
down payment assistance
programs are available in
the area of your new
home.

H Partner’s credit score

Lenders use cus-
tomers’ credit profiles to
help determine your ability
to repay a loan. Both of
your credit scores are con-
sidered.

Usually, the lowest
middle score between
the two of you will be
used. A very low score by
either of you may impact

40 |

the loan amount, interest
rate and even loan ap-
proval. If one of the credit
scores is very low, as a
couple you might discuss
only one person applying
for the mortgage loan.

H Honest talk on debt
An important factor
that lenders evaluate is
your debt-to-income
ratio. This varies by mort-
gage program but a good
rule of thumb is to ensure
your debt level is at or
below 36 percent of your
gross monthly income.

H Downpayment

Itisn’t necessary for
you to put 20 percent
down but most loan op-
tions require some sort of
down payment. In many
cases lower down pay-
ment options require
mortgage insurance,
which will increase your
monthly payment.

B Who's on the note

When buying a home
with someone else, each
of you must qualify in
order to be on the note,
and both of you are re-
sponsible for the debt. If
only one person is on the
note, the other may not
engage in any transactions
regarding the loan, includ-
ing refinancing, or appli-
cation for modification.

Consult your state’s at-
torney general's office to
see if any community
property laws exist in your
state that could make a
spouse legally responsible
for any debt acquired by
the other spouse after
marriage.

For more information
visit Wells Fargo’s Smarter
Credit Center or Wells-
Fargo.com/mortgage.

—BPT

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

HOME FINANCE

Ignore this important step
may lead to you finding your
dream home, only to learn
that you cannot qualify to
purchase it. The reason
could be something simple
that could have been taken
care of well in advance.

Make sure the lender you
choose is a licensed profes-
sional, and check references.
There is a tendency to skip
over this since buying a home
happens so infrequently, but
choosing the right lender is
every bit as important as
choosing the right account-
ant, doctor, or attorney.

Also, be certain the
lender you choose offers mul-
tiple loan programs. There
are different loan programs
for different needs, and it is
important that you have the
ability to be matched with the
program most suitable for
you. Don'’t settle for a bank or
lender that only offers one or
two loan options. To a man
with a hammer, the whole
world looks like a nail.

Credit scores
and debt?

Get your debt under con-
trol before you seek loan pre-
qualification. This doesn’t
mean that you can’t have
debts; as it is expected that
most borrowers do have
debts such as car payments,
credit cards, and even stu-
dent loans.

Just keep in mind that
lenders are required to obtain
a trixmerge credit report, and
your scores are dramatically
affected by your credit card
balances as a percentage of
your total credit limit. The
lower your balances, the
more positive points will be
added to your scores. If
you're really not sure, meet-
ing with a qualified lender six

months or more prior to your
search will give you ample
time to address this.

Credit scores can have a
large impact on the rate and
terms of your loan, so don’t
ignore them just because you
have a high income or no
debt. Spending just a little
time learning how to get your
scores up can save you large
amounts of money over the
time you own your home.

How much
of a down payment?

Various government-
backed loan programs have
lowered the cash amount re-
quired for down payments.
There are loan programs
available that require from as
little as 3.5 percent to even 0
percent cash down. Don’t as-
sume that because you don’t
have 20 percent to put down,
that you can’t obtain a mort-
gage.

With regards to closing
costs, there are even alterna-
tives there as well. For in-
stance, a lender may charge a
higher rate and be able to
offer lender credit that will
cover some or all of the clos-
ing costs. Depending on how
motivated a seller might be,
often times they will offer to
cover some or all of the clos-
ing costs.

Getting a
loan approved

In getting your loan ap-
proved, it is essential to un-
derstand that underwriters
are under a great deal of
scrutiny to insure that every
“” is dotted, and “t” is
crossed.

These well trained people
are tasked with assembling
and approving a high quality

continued on page 42

SPRING 2016



HOME FINANCE

Gen X, Millennial
buyers prefer
single-family homes

Gen X and Millennial generation
home buyers prefer single-family de-
tached homes, according to a survey
by the National Association of Home
Builders.

The NAHB study found that while
two-thirds of all home buyers prefer
single-family detached home, 72 per-
cent of Gen X and 38 percent of Millen-
nial home buyers also preferred the
traditional home choice.

Gen X refers to those born be-
tween 1965 to 1979. Millennials are
those born after 1980.

The Baby Boom generation was
born between 1946 and 1964. Senior
buyers were in 1945 and earlier.

The “Housing Preferences of the
Boomer Generation: How They Com-
pare to Other Home Buyers” ex-
plored home buying preferences of all

four generations.

The study found that:

¢ Buyers expect to pay about
$220,000 for their next home. Gen Xers
expect to pay the most: $231,600.

e A traditional forward mortgage is
how most buyers across generations
(67 percent) would choose to pay for a
home.

¢ Buyers want a home with a me-
dian 2,020 square feet of finished area,
about 9 percent larger than they have

now. Millennials and Gen X’ers want
more than 2,300 square feet; Boomers
and Seniors less than 1,900 square feet.

¢ Most home buyers (64 percent)
would like a single-story home, but
preference rises with age: Millennials
(3 percent), Gen X’ers (49 percent),
Boomers (75 percent), and Seniors (88
percent.

e A majority of all buyers (68 per-
cent) want the washer and dryer on
the first floor of the home.

e More than half (58 percent) of
buyers want a full or partial basement,
but the preference declines with age:
from 77 percent of Millennials to 43
percent of Seniors.

¢ About half of all buyers want a
home with three bedrooms, but 30 per-
cent want at least four. More than 40
percent of Millennials and Gen X'ers
want the latter, compared to only 20
percent of Boomers and Seniors.

For more information, visit the
NAHB Eye on Housing website:
hittp://eyeonhousing.org/.

VALUE ADDED...

many years from country living
to the city.

Experience and Integrity.

Serving all my clients and friends for

For 19 years | have served and advised
clients as a Realtor/Broker.

donrobertson@mris.com

IT'S ALL ABOUT YOU

Experience Matters

When selecting a realtor you need

someone who listens and understands
your particular needs.

Don M. Ba
Weichert,
Robertson BCaSIL
Associate Broker 67 West Lee Hw
Warrenton, VA
540.229.3825

14

Ethel Goff

Associate Broker

540.272.4074 @
ethelgoff@mris.com

years experience as a Realtor and Broker.
Allow me to guide you H'trough the process.

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 41




HOME FINANCE

loan file; frequently, one that
will be sold to an investor
who may be even more strin-
gent. It is the mortgage loan
officer’s job to determine if a
loan scenario is approvable
and to gather the documenta-
tion to support this premise,
but it is the underwriter’s job
to insure that it follows all of
the guidelines.

With this comes the need
for documentation. Every
nook and cranny must be cor-
roborated, double-checked,
and reviewed again before
closing. If the lenders ask for
a specific document, give
them exactly what they ask
for; not what “should be OK.”
This is where the approval
process tends to come off the
rails. Keep in mind that nei-
ther the underwriter nor the
loan officer wants to shuffle
more paper than is required,
so if you're being asked for a
particular document, you can

"The current real estate
market offers perhaps the
greatest opportunity for
first-time home buyers in

my life time.”

David E. Couk, Jr.

be assured that it is critical.

New laws complicate
the process

In October 2015, new
laws went into effect that
have changed the closing
process.

Known in the industry as
TRID (TILA RESPA Inte-
grated Disclosures), these
changes were made to sim-
plify the process for the con-
sumer. Whether or not that
was accomplished is still up
for debate, but it has added

additional time needed to get
aloan closed.

Basically, the GFE (Good
Faith Estimate) has been re-
placed with an easy to under-
stand LE (Loan Estimate),
and the old HUD-1 used at
closing has been replaced
with the new CD (Closing
Document). The new laws re-
quire that the CD be provided
for the borrower at least three
days prior to settlement, and
that it matches the LE.

This was a big change in
the way lenders handle the

process, and after six months
of operating under the new
system, most lenders have
adjusted accordingly. I have
found that the easiest way to
deal with this is to make sure
there is immediate communi-
cation with a good title com-
pany at the beginning of the
process.

In summary, spring is
here, and with it come open
houses and willing sellers.
Before you assume you can’t
afford to buy a home, meet
with a qualified lender today
and discover exactly what
you can qualify for. With rates
this low, you may find your-
self pleasantly surprised.

David E. Couk, Jr, is a
mortgage loan originator. He
can be reached by calling 540-
2199189 or by email at
dcouk@ihmcloans.com . He is
licensed by Virginia State Cor-
poration Commission License
#MC-3599

105 West Shirley Ave. | Warrenton, VA 20186 | 540.347.1462

Next to GILLIAMS BUILDING SUPPLY
Owner: Andy Gilliam | General Manager: Chip Tippetlas= —

BETTER PRICES!! BETTER INVEN Tﬂﬂ yr BE TTER SERVICE!!

42 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

like us on
facebook

SPRING 2016




~/ Become a KPWB Sponsor! St
/ Bt This year, budget for Your
Ktep%celzlliamwﬂngul... keeping Prince W]lham County Community
Ao clean, green, and beautiful in 2015!

www.kpwb.org

Sponsorship Levels Benefits Include

¥ Environmental Stewards for a Beautiful » Logo/company name on KPWB website Visit:

Community: $5,000 or more . Loguicomp;?ny name on volunteer shirts and
event materials

+ Logo/company name in the monthly

www, kpwb.org/support-kpwb
or confact

s : i 4 Kiliaen Anderson at
! Communlty Impro*r ement Stewards for a &howslomar R T o S VAT
Beautiful COITIITIUI’IIII}T! $1,000 - $4,999 « Featured article in the monthly forinore informationand
e'ne“'s_le‘tter : instructions on how to become a
¢ Educational Stewards for a + Recognition at select special events sponsor and donor.
Beautiful Community: $500 - $999 « Opportunities to participate in community
events and provide marketing materials & ., Sl
i s : « Social media likes, follows, retweets and j*!cpc
/“ Friends for a Beautiful Community: acknowledgements [ Lrcer —
$100 - $400 SEAUTIL 123314

« Window decal to display at business
+ Engraved plague or certificate

A family owned business serving Northern VA for over 10 years!

| —
| e—
| ——

TWINAIR.. =

|
Plumbing, Heating, Cooling, Gas Service
Geothermal & Solar

(703) 754-‘")62':1 F

o

s e W s T L 3 ot . . 5
= Ty R d » AN . - =) o et
- s = . See our reviews on

"Above and Beyond" T i e A -
- & B i (o) s :
wwTwinhirllCeom o gy e B 2 @r

ednmacTer

ek abl i e et am s r ==a s T mmeamm

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 43



LARGE VEHICLE FLEET OWNERS...

Government | Utilities | Services | Distribution

Shenandoah Fleet is proud to introduce our newest customer... SHENANDOAH

FLEET MAINTENANCE
AND MANAGEMENT LIC

Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

We will be maintaining their 750 vehicle fleet. PO Box 3121
Warrenton, VA 20188
We maintain fleets nationwide and are proud to call Warrenton home.
marketing@shen-fleet.com

A Service-disabled, Veteran-owned, Small Business www.shen-fleet.com

PRICES ARE RISING, INTEREST RATES ARE STILL LOW, = o
LET ONE OF HORIZON'S REAL ESTATE AGENTS HELP #4188 W
YOU WITH ALL OF YOUR REAL ESTATE NEEDS! |

From left to righ r, Katherine Davis, Rising Broker of Front Royal Office,
Dee Daniel, Susan Havens, Karen Adams, Kayla Muddiman, Pamela Tressler, Rosanne Willoughby, Sheila Farmer,
Skippy Giles, Teresa Nichols, Ann Kerrigan, Brenda Weaver, Fifi Bukhari & David Washington.

Call Us Today! 877 347 KEYS (639 e |
www.HorizonOnTheWeb.com rick for FREE

Z6N) 5 TH STREET, WARRENTON, VA 20186 34 E. JACKSON STREET, FRONT ROVAL, VA 22630 4l
540-347-HOME (4663) | 540.635.3015

44 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016




Management and Training Consultants, Inc. Human Capital / 'r

\/ * Performance

Management
e Staffing Solutions

e Manpower Analysis
* Workforce Planning

Program
Management

Training Solutions

¢ Continuous
Quality Improvement

* Quantified
Performance Results

e Customized Training

e Resiliency Training

e Classrom, Web-Based

Mobile Training = * Superior

Customer Satisfaction

\[ll| anagement and Training Consultants, Inc. (MTCI) is an ISO
9001:2008 certified, woman-owned small business with broad
JJ capabilities in human capital management, training solutions, and
program management. MTCI provides superior military, government and
corporate solutions on time and above expectations by teaming with our
clients, business partners and community in “Maximizing Human
Potential”® with passion and soul.

[ruicmzeo] e o ne Management and Training Consultants, Inc. (MTCI) is a Woman-Owned
] - |ﬂ|ﬂr°ﬂwﬁ$!ﬁﬁmﬂlﬂ’ = . s 0y ®
%T;"f?ﬂﬁmm Svmall Business (WOSB) that has been Maximizing Human Potential
b since 1999.
( @ ) I Schedule 9720 Capital Court, www.mtci.us  703-345-4006
Sl 2C1 3 - -
Neues” Suite 400 info@mtci.us  888-680-7838

[ WRENG .; | Manassas VA 20110

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 45



GAME OF DRONES

They're giving us eyes in the sky.

t 400 feet, these tiny unmanned air-
craft aren't such high fliers, but local
pilot and entrepreneur David Preznuk

thinks aerial video, photography and more
may revolutionize the way we look at things.

By Betsy Burke Parker

46 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016



PHOTO BY DAVID PREZNUK

Drones are no longer the sole the province of hobbyists, now they are put to a variety of uses, such as providing aerial
photos of construction projects.

The four-rotor ‘copter looks
like something out of a 1950s
scii flick. David Preznuk even
named it after a ‘60s cartoon
space-dog — he calls his little
buzzing machine “Astro.”

But the sleek carbon-
fiber, high-density plastic
frame — size of a turkey
roaster. Isn’t a toy, it’s a tool, a
modern information-gather-
ing whiz that Preznuk calls
the the future of industry.

“Drones are no longer dis-
missed as a fad or unrealisti-
cally expensive,” says Preznuk.

Affordable consumer
drones are widely available,
federal regulations are nar-
rowing the gap, and instruc-
tional videos and expert

fast over even just the past
three years,” Preznuk says.
“When drones first started,
there was this push back
from public sentiment, a gen-
eral negative perception, be-
cause the only other thing we
knew of ‘drones’ was their
military use.

“But once modern bene-
fits came clear — agricultural
use, social studies, industrial,
real estate, even filming your
kid’s baseball game, public
opinion changed and drones
are considered a huge part of
a modern business plan.”

For Preznuk’s Aerial
Strategies, the sky’s the limit.

Drones, like Preznuk’s

estate sales ad, and can target
the view of a crumbling
bridge-span that might need
bolstering or replacing.

He started Aerial Strate-
gies three years ago with Astro
1. Today, along with Astro 15
and assorted other propeller
drones, Preznuk employs four
and recently released his first
book, “The Drone Age.”

A pilot for more than 20
years, Preznuk says he en-
tered the drone industry be-
cause of a perfect storm —
“convergence of technology
and my passion for aviation
and the outdoors.”

Almost solely self-taught,
Preznuk says he “wishes a
book like mine had been writ-

kind of remotely controlled
flying platform, ranging from
propeller quad-copters that
can hover and move every di-
rection to fixed-wing jet-en-
gine planes that can only go
forward. Industry speak
refers to Unmanned Aerial Ve-
hicles — UAVs, or Unmanned
Aircraft Systems — UAS.

The Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration last year released
hundreds of documents regu-
lating unmanned aircraft use,
at last catching up to a tech-
nology that’s flown ahead of
the regulatory body for years.

Drone operators get FAA
permits to fly commercial
drones through the Section
333 exemption. This requires

advice have finally caughtup ~ Astro 15, can provide still oW 1

with the whirlwin}(rl ex;;gansi(?n photos, video, realtime in- g%&g?%{%ﬁ(fﬁggga&?a operators to follow specific

of an industry that wasn’t frared scans and more from |6t of time and energy.” procedures — stay below 400

even born five years ago. up to 400 feet in the air. By feet, keep in line-of-sight of
That's where this Hume-  employing wide-angle and Welcome to the show  the operator, daylight hours

based drone expert comesin. zoom lenses, Preznuk can The term “drone” is the only, stay miles from airports.
“Things have changed so  customize the “look” of areal = modern buzzword for any continued on page 48

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 47



EYES IN THE SKY

Preznuk believes regula-
tory statutes still “struggle to
keep pace with technological
advances,” and globally, poli-
cies need to flex to enable
business fulfillment as new
uses emerge.

Watching a drone opera-
tor in action is like seeing a
Hollywood director on set.
Preznuk studies a small
screen on a hand-held remote-
control panel to “see” what
Astro’s camera sees. He tog-
gles the machine up, down,
left and right to highlight a
property for a real estate
video, catch the setting sun,
follow a dog across the lawn.

“See here,” Preznuk
nudges Astro higher and
higher, opening up a Blue
Ridge backdrop behind the
sale home. The homeowner
maintains that the mountains,
quite nearby, aren’t actually
visible from the house.
They’re hidden by a small,

wooded hill that masks the
million-dollar view, she says.

But with Astro’s compres-
sion factor — 400-feet of ver-
tical lift, the house, yard and
mountains appear linked. It
drives sales, says local real
estate agent Julie Nicholas,
and it’s becoming a popular
sales tactic.

“People all have the exact
same reaction,” Preznuk
says. “They say, ‘Oooooh.’

“It’s the closest thing to
flying like a bird. It allows us
to experience flight without
ever leaving the ground.”

Serious business

Like early personal com-
puters which cost far more
years ago and did far less
than today’s $400 models, the
cost of a drone has also fallen
as their capabilities have
risen. Drone cost ranges
from $100 for a small hobby-
ist model to thousands for a

worthwhile investment.

analysis of your home,
give me a call.

THINKING ABOUT

SELLING

REMEMBER, THERE’S NOTHING BETTER
THAN A GREAT FIRST IMPRESSION!

What's the first thing a potential homebuyer will notice
about your house? If your house’s front exterior is lacking
appropriate ‘curb appeal’ it’s unlikely that buyers will
even make it through the front door. So whether you're
getting ready to sell your home or are just looking for an
easy way to improve your property value, taking small
steps to improve your curb appeal can be a simple,

For a personal, no-obligation
consultation on the current
real estate market and an

-

540.341.3528

emily-henry.com

48 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

PHOTO BY ADAM GOINGS

David Preznuk of Aerial Strategies demonstrates the use of
one of his drones.

ju 'a
KPquMold

%&w&m’aﬁ G@W@

www.mastercraftdesigninc.com

Q030 Euclid Ave., Manassas VA 20110
703-335-1499 « Fax: 703-335-1461

53 East Lee St.,Warrenton VA 20186
540-351-0708 * Fax: 540-351-0757

SPRING 2016



EYES IN THE SKY

professional craft. Astro 1
cost about $7,000. Astro 15 is
about $1,000. Astro 15 has
100 times the capability,
Preznuk stresses. High-tech
long-range models can go for
$30,000 or more.

Consumer sales show
drones are trending sharply
upwards, with an 84 percent
increase in sales expected
this year — $481 million, ac-
cording to a Juniper Research
Group study.

It’s easy to see why drones
are so popular when you con-
sider the implications. With
“realtime” video feed tying a
drone’s view direct to the in-
ternet, an off-site business
owner can “see” his property,
and link the images online —
realtime — to an expert on
the other side of the globe
who might take a look at crop
damage, for instance, or a
structural problem on a re-
mote infrastructure, and offer

narrowly directed professional
advice.
“The implications are
huge,” says Preznuk.
Modern drones come
with an impressive array of
built-in safety features —
GPS tracking so you don’t
lose it, and some have an au-
tomated return-to-home pro-
tocol. FAA “barriers”
communicate with informa-
tion stored on a drone’s chip
to prevent it from straying
into controlled airspace.
More than a “how-to”
book, “The Drone Age” takes
readers from a novice start-
up through use and controls
to business implications.
“The Drone Age”is a
good read, packed with good
information, says drone pilot
Kiat Oboler. “I like how
[David] thinks. It’s a great
book for those unfamiliar as
an introduction to commer-
cial UAV uses and operations.

It shows a different perspec-
tive to those of us familiar
with the industry.”

John Blatchford, director
of business intelligence for
Salient, says Preznuk helps
industry due to his “ability to
understand business prob-
lems and target the appropri-
ate technical solutions to
maximize business value.”

Applications range from
special events to disaster relief,
insurance and land surveys to
agricultural management. “A
farmer can spot problems, pat-
terns,” Blatchford says.

High-resolution cameras
and video can capture in-
frared, thermal and hyper-
spectral analysis. Thermal
imaging, Preznuk explains,
can identify cracks in steel
structures — like the high-
way bridge network news re-
ports say are failing. Infrared

continued on page 50

AERIAL STRATEGIES
WON FAA APPROVAL
TO OPERATE DRONES

On Aug. 19, 2015,
The Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration granted Aer-
ial Strategies a Section
333 Exemptionand a
Certificate of Authoriza-
tion that officially allows
the company to operate
unmanned aerial vehi-
cles (UAVs), or “drones”
for commercial and pub-
lic sector purposes.

The authorization was
important because the
FAA currently prohibits
unauthorized use of UAVs
in U.S. airspace for these
purposes, which has se-
verely limited the ability of
organizations providing
UAV related services to
conduct business.

Plumbing ® HVAC e Electrical
Residential and Commercial

4 . L o, C - “% &=
75 W. Lee Street Suite 103,
Warrenton, VA ¢« 540-347-2500

Pl

Also located at:
8386 W Main St., Marshall, VA * 540-364-2055

In Business since 1935
Providing Quality, Professional Services
with a Personal Touch

www.foleyhomeservices.com
Mon-Fri 6:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m./ Sat 8:00 a.m. -10:00 a.m.

Emergency Service Available

The oldest Electrical/Heating/Plumbing
company in Fauquier County
FAMILY OWNED AND OPERATED

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 49



EYES IN THE SKY

is good for agricultural use,
for checking effectiveness of
fertilizer application and pest
control.

“Instead of ‘spray and
pray’ like the old days, you can
go up and take a look at your
fields from above,” Preznuk
says. “You can see where the
damage is, compare today to
the same field from last year.”

“You save money on prod-
ucts, increase yield, save main-

tenance on your machinery,
and you're saving the earth.
It's a win-win-win,” he says.
‘What used to be available
only to big commercial farms
through satellite imaging or
low-flying manned airplanes
is now available to small farm-
ers, something with enor-
mous implications for the
Piedmont’s agricultural base.
“I see this making North-
ern Virginia farmers competi-

ROSS

—REAL ESTATE—

tive on a more regional and na-
tional market,” Preznuk says.
Preznuk, 49, was born
and raised in the Washington,
D.C,, area. He graduated
from Thomas Jefferson High
in Alexandria, a science mag-
net school he says gave him
his first taste for technology.
He worked as a computer
programmer and in high-tech
consulting before opening
Aerial Strategies in 2013.

2 PHOTOS BY DAVID PREZNUK

He conducts seminars for
local law enforcement and
emergency management.
He’s traveled the world for in-
dustry summits and teach
courses in drone technology.

Lord Fairfax Community
College offers an intro to
drones class.

For more information, call
703-627-2813, or visit the
company’s website: https.//
aerialstrategies.com/

Thinking About Selling Your Home?

Now Is The Time To Prepare!

Call Directly 540-270-4819

Tvler Ross Has Experience and Success.
Licensed in Real Estate Ten Years
Over $10,000,000.00 in Homes Sold 2015
Over $2,900,000 in Land Sold 2015
ABR Designation, Accredited Buyer’s Representative
SRS Designation, Seller Representative Specialist

Greater Piedmont Area Association of Realtors
Board of Directors

Platinum Honor Society GPAAR
“Google” to Read Ross Real Estate’s Client Reviews
Call Now to Position Your Property for the Market!

540-351-0922 ~ TylerJamesRoss@gmail.com ~ 21 Culpeper Street, Warrenton, VA

50 |

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



These future plumbers have already
started their training. For today’s plumbing
problems call your local plumbing experts.

We fix it right the first time.

4

CEyrg =

APPLETON CAMPBELL "“dgf_
PLUMBING * HEATING s roum
AIR CONDITIONING  ELECTRICAL g Conerlos

L

‘r e
R

Authorized Dealer WARRENTO

is a quarterly, full color magazine all about
where you live, work and call HOME.

It's full of beautiful photography, local articles
and interesting information about Fauquier County
and people who make our community special.

YOUR MESSAGE WILL REACH 20,000
HOUSEHOLDS IN FAUQUIER COUNTY
Don't miss our next issuel
Space Reservation Date:
May 18, 2016

Publication Date:
June 22, 2016
Fanquier Times
To Advertise, Call Your
P i Advertising Media Consultant at

* 03 Dy o Ewevrens — The roemmes D Wi reagf SToe T L3 e Costen Fings e Ko (2 00Ty

i | 540.347.4222

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 51

SPRING 2016



Index of
Advertisers

Ala Carte Catering

Apple Federal Credit Union . ................ 11
Appleton Campbell, Inc., Plumbing & HVAC . 51
Aubinoe Property Management .............. 15
Boyd Dandrea Group, LLC ................. 16
Commission Express ...................... 29
Constant Water . ......... ... .. .. ... ..... 26
Country Chevrolet ........................ 60
Dunivan Service Co. Heating & HVAC ....... 15
Duvall Wheeler, LLP . ..................... 34
Early’s Carpet ............ ... ... ... ..... 2
Edward Jones/Stanley Parkes ............... 20
Fallon, Myers & Marshall, LLP ............. 33
Farm Credit/Country Mortgages ............. 26
Fauquier County Chamber of Commerce .. .. .. 31
Fauquier Health .............. ... ... ... ... 7
Fauquier Hearing Services . .................. 9
Fauquier Springs Country Club .............. 25
Finkel, Dr. Lawrence - Dematology .......... 23
GeiCo .. .vii 14
Gulick, Carson & Thorpe, PC ............... 37
Home Sweet Home Improvements ........... 16
Horizon Real Estate ....................... 44
Integrity Home Mortgage Loans ............. 36
Jim Harris Buick -GMC ................... 37
Keep Prince William Beautiful .............. 43
Kevin L. Locklin, Attorney at Law ........... 19
Kloke Group ........ .. ... 14

52 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

Long & Foster/Emily Henry ................ 48
Long & Foster/Patti Brown .................. 5
Management and Training Consultants, Inc. . .. .45
Mark B. Williams & Associates, PLC ......... 21
Marshall Roofing . ........................ 59
Mastercraft Design, Inc. . ................... 48
Meridian Finance Partner .................. 25
Mountain View Marketing . ................. 13
MRC Plumbing .......................... 30
Parrish Services ....... ... ... ... ... .. 27

Prince William County Chamber of Commerce .30
Prince William County Solid Waste Division . . .43

Raggo Advertising Products ................ 20
Rescue Roofing & Home Services ........... 26
Shenandoah Fleet Management . ............... 44
The Fauquier Bank .......................... 15
The Paint Shop ......... ... ... ... ... .. 12
Twin Air, LLC . ... . . 43
Tyler Ross Real Estate ....................... 50
VintHill Village ............ ... .. ... ... .... 8
Virginia Realty & Management, LLC ........... 30
Walker, Jones, PC ........ ... ... .. ... ... .... 13
Warrenton Arms & Outdoors . ................. 42
Weichert Realtors/Don Robertson . ............. 41
Yellow Cab of Prince William County .......... 12
Your College Planning Coach ................. 14
SPRING 2016



UNDER

40

rticles about the millennial generation are peppered
with words like “entitled,” “tech-dependent” and “so-

cially stunted.”
But these 10 Fauquier and Prince William county business
people who range in age from 24 to 38, defy the stereotypes.
They are hard-working, driven, personable, and prefer
face-to-face communication over texting. They are all tech-
savvy, of course, but focus on connecting with their clients
and customers one to one.

SPRING 2016 PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 53



10 UNDER 40

Colleen Shumaker:
Positivity Personified

For Colleen Shumaker, formerly the inn manager at
Poplar Springs in Casanova, it’s all about attitude; she exudes
positive energy as she oversees the day-to-day operation of
the 21-room inn. She says she’s learned that, “If you take
care of your staff, they’ll take great care of your guests.”

Shumaker, 28, admits that when she began working at
Poplar Springs she was the youngest staff member; every-
one on her team was older. “I had to earn their trust. If you
work with people, with no tricks or gimmicks, you can earn
their respect.”

Being a Division I basketball player at George Mason
University taught her something about hard work. “Believe
me, it’s no free ride.” When an injury sidelined her dreams
of playing professionally, she turned to her other passion, a
major in marketing and communication.

After college, Shumaker signed on with Marriott, and in
six years, “learned everything I know.” She trained in all as-
pects of hospitality, and credits great mentors at Marriott for
her success.

Shumaker doesn’t mind spreading her positivity around.
She works with Leadership Fauquier, where young profession-
als devote their time to teaching young people leadership skills.
“We are getting ready to graduate our inaugural class, just fin-
ishing up their [secret] community project.” She tells the stu-
dents: “Be trainable. Be teachable. Keep moving forward.”

Shumaker also gives back to the community by sharing
her love of music; she volunteers as a DJ for community
events like Relay for Life and the Piedmont Harvest Festival.

Must-have gadget: Cell phone. And also, her ukulele.

Preferred way to communicate: Email, with a follow-
up phone call.

i

(EN)

ot 4N DEER,

Anthony Palladino:
Building a Dream

After more than a decade of one-the-job training in the con-
struction trade, Anthony Palladino, 38, opened his own archi-
tectural design and construction company, A.P. Palladino. “It’s
just me, but maybe one day my sons will join me.” His boys
are only 2 and 9 years old, but “we have hopes.”

Palladino focused on fine arts in college, but he’s been
learning construction from the experts all his life. He worked
for Golden Rule Builders in Catlett for nine years, and before
that, for a company in Stafford County.

Palladino said that in construction, it’s important to “take one
job at a time. Focus on the job you are doing. I don’t have time to
think about yesterday or tomorrow. I'm thinking about the one
job. If you do that, your clients will know that you are invested.”

At 38, Palladino is younger than most of his clients, but
says, “If you earn their respect, if you show that you know
what you are talking about, they’ll listen to your ideas.”

“Construction is an industry that’s changing,” he says.
“You have to be able to change with it. There are new prod-
ucts, new techniques. Sometimes the people who have been in
it for years and years keep doing things the same way they've
been doing them, but younger people are able to see the past
and the future, without some of the bias.”

Being a one-man operation means time is tight, but Palladino
finds time to share his talents with the young people of Holy Trin-
ity Catholic Church. As part of an annual work camp, he leads a
group of teens on building and repair projects for those in need.

“I teach them how to build, show them how to use tools.
They learn to work as a team and get along.”

Must-have gadget: Measuring tape. “I live by the inch, by the
quarter inch. I can’t imagine being without my measuring tape.”

Preferred way to communicate: Email. “Construction
projects involve thousands of details, so many choices about
everything. It's good to have a written history.”

54 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JORNAL

SPRING 2016



10 UNDER 40

Matthew Fusaro:
Financial Planner

After earning a bachelor’s degree in political sci-
ence, Matthew Fusaro worked for a fundraising firm
for a short time before transitioning to financial plan-
ning with Edward Jones in Warrenton. Only 24 years
old, he feels he’s already found his niche.

“I really enjoy working one-on-one with my clients
and working through problems, whether it’s saving
for a big purchase, or planning for college or retire-
ment,” he says.

“Anyone who wants to go into financial planning
needs to know it’s a lot of work, especially the the first
few years. But it’s worth it. I love feeling valuable to
folks, establishing trust, helping them with a specific
problem and having success. When it’s time to look at
the big picture, we already have that relationship.”

Although Fusaro lives closer to the Shenandoah Val-
ley, he has established ties in Warrenton. He is active
with the local Lion’s Club and the Independent Order of
0Odd Fellows. He also is a member of the board of the
Allegro Community School of the Arts on Main Street.

Must-have gadget: Computer. “With my office
computer, I have access to all the planning tools and
resources that Edward Jones provides. Those tools
allow me to dig deeper for my clients to get the best
answers.”

Preferred Way to communicate: Face-to-face.
“I'm lucky that I have a local office where I can see
my clients.”

Syed Salman Ali, M.D.:
Providing Cancer Care

Oncologist/hematologist Dr. Syed Salman Ali has been with
Fauquier Health Oncology/Hematology since 2010.

In fact, he helped to design Fauquier Hospital’s Infusion Center/
Oncology suite. In the last four years, the health system’s cancer
services have expanded, and have consolidated into the Fauquier
Health Center for Cancer Care.

Dr. Ali is 37 years old, while most of his patients are older. “When I
started out of training I felt more of the age gap. Once you've putin a
few years and thousands of hours into your practice and community,
you don't feel age plays a role anymore. I think most patients with
chronic problems are used to their doctors being younger than they
are. It’s less about age and more about comfort level for the patient.”

Because of the severity of illness that Dr. Ali sees, his specialty
can be difficult. Why did he choose oncology? “There were two big
things — the first was the depth of the doctor-patient relationship,
which was clearly unique to this field, and the second was the rap-
idly evolving science involving cancer treatments.

“Getting to tell someone they are in remission is probably the
most gratifying part of the job. But there is also great fulfillment in
simply making people feel better, even when they know they are
dealing with an incurable disease.”

He cautions those who are considering a career in medicine.
“Being a physician is a great honor, and I would consider it a calling. If
someone knows they want to be a physician, I'd tell that person to just
make sure your reasons for wanting to become a doctor are clear. If
it’'s what you love, it is right for you. It isn’t for the half-committed.”

Must-have gadget: My phone. “We [members of the medical
staff] use secure messaging to communicate with each other through-
out the day. I also keep apps for everything from monitoring toxicities of
cancer treatments to getting updates for medical literature.”

Preferred Way to communicate: Every colleague is differ-
ent, I still prefer the direct phone conversation. Patients generally
communicate by phone. Most still prefer talking directly to their
doctor or nurse.”

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 55



10 UNDER 40

William Landay:
Passion on Tap

William Landay, co-owner of two restaurants, the Park
Tap Room and CJ Finz Raw Bar & Grill in Manassas Park,
warns, “if you want to go into the restaurant business, you'd
better love food. I mean, really love it. There’s a lot of pain, a
lot of long hours, and no time for a social life. If you don’t re-
ally love it, it might be better to find another business.”

But hard work notwithstanding, Landay is tirelessly up-
beat. He says his coworkers call him “Smiles.”

The Park Tap Room celebrates beer. “We have 20 differ-
ent beers on tap and feature local craft beers. Our food is
American traditional with lots of other specialties.” CJ Finz
specializes in seafood; the Manassas Park Chamber of
Commerce named it the Rising Business of 2015.

Landay spends his days split between the two restau-
rants, sometimes handling managerial duties and some-
times in the kitchen.

“I started out as an accounting major in college, but I de-
cided it was boring, so I went to culinary school,” he says. “I
worked in at Wegmans in their little seafood restaurant then
spent three years with Marriott.”

Landay, 28, may be obsessive about food, but he’s a people
person at heart. “We have a lot of regulars, locals who come in
all the time. I know their favorite dishes, their favorite beers.”

CJ Finz recently celebrated its first year, and the Park Tap
Room has only been open since last September. Even so, Lan-
day likes to think his restaurants have already become inte-
gral to the local neighborhood. He supports the local schools
and sports teams, and has held a fundraiser for breast cancer.

Must-have gadget: “I couldn’t run the restaurants
without my cell phone, but in the kitchen, I use a nine-inch
Mercer chef’s knife I've had since culinary school.”

Preferred way to communicate: In person.

Nathan Gilbert:
Experienced Investor

Nathan Gilbert, with his partner Sarah Yakel, opened
Meridian Financial Partners, LLC in September of last year.
Both are 38 years old and both have been working in the in-
vestment industry since 2001.

Gilbert is immensely grateful to the many mentors he’s
had since his first job in wealth management 15 years ago.

In fact, he offers this advice to young people considering a
career in finance: “Try to find someone in business that you
can respect and trust, someone you can learn from and work
for. Find someone who will be honest with you and tell you
how you're doing and what’s important.”

He said his mentors taught him well, but that he was very
excited to establish himself in his own company. “We are com-
pletely independent, a fee-only company. Some companies are
paid to invest clients’ money in certain products, but the only
ones who pay us are our clients. We are proud of that.”

Another point of pride for Gilbert and Yakel: In their busi-
ness plan they state that 10- percent of the company’s profits
will be returned to the community in the form of scholarships
and sponsorships.

Gilbert and his partner are at similar points in their lives;
they each have three young children and are working hard to
make their new business successful. In contrast, most of
Gilbert’s clients are interested in talking to him about retirement
plans. He says, though, that “Age isn’t really an issue anymore.
My experience has outweighed any concerns. I don’t know if
that was the case when I was 25...”

Must-have gadget: iPhone 6 Plus. “With three children
who are always stealing our devices, I appreciate having a
larger phone that allows me to do everything I need to do.”

Preferred way to communicate: “Both Sarah and I like
talking often with clients in person, but a lot of our communica-
tion is via email.”

56 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL

SPRING 2016



10 UNDER 40

Jennifer Puffenbarger:
Born into the Insurance Business

Although Jennifer Puffenbarger is only 32 years
old, she’s spent half her life in the insurance business.

She started working in the family-owned Puffen-
barger Insurance in Warrenton — founded by her dad
in 1989 — when she was 15. She earned her insurance
license at the tender age of 18 and finished college
with a business administration degree in three and a
half years, all while working full time.

She has been no less busy since.

After years of selling insurance to business
clients, she is currently director of marketing and
partnership relations. She handles the marketing,
networking, community relations and social media
for the company.

Puffenbarger clearly has a passion for the busi-
ness. “I don’t think of it as selling a product. We are
filling a need. I always remember that people may be
just one accident away from losing everything
they’'ve worked so hard for.”

She pours that enthusiasm into community proj-
ects as well. She is on the executive board of the Al-
legro Community School of the Arts, and is the vice
chair of events for the Fauquier County Chamber of
Commerce. Also through the Chamber, she is chair
of the Young Professionals group. She is currently
organizing a speed networking event for college stu-
dents and an Old Town tour to highlight Warrenton
businesses.

Must-have gadget: iPhone

Preferred way to communicate: Face to face.
“I'm a people person.”

5

Aaron Lynch:
Growing a Business — Organically

‘When Aaron Lynch was 23, he read an article claiming that 80
percent of millionaires had once been in a band. He could see why:
“When you are in a band you learning business skills: How to inter-
act with people, collaboration, setting goals.”

Lynch wanted to open a restaurant after he left his music career
behind, but realized he didn’t know anything about managing one —
so he worked for a couple of restaurants and learned those skills.

Along with brothers Jacob and Adam, he opened Hidden Julles
Café in Warrenton in May of 2013. Lynch said that the George
Mason Small Business Development Center was tremendously help-
ful in developing his business plan and providing advice.

“I signed the lease for the Main Street café and we were open
eight days later. We didn’t sleep much those eight days, but we were
open in time for Warrenton’s Spring Festival.”

Since then, Hidden Julles has expanded to include a popular food
truck — The Rambler — and a new restaurant on Washington Street
in Haymarket. All three ventures serve local, organic food.

“Our original idea was to be a local, organic version of Five Guys,
with minimal offerings,” he says. “It has evolved into the café. As much
as possible, all of our ingredients are locally sourced, organic or natural.”

Both cafes now offer homemade breads as well. A baker comes
in to the Haymarket store at 5 a.m., and fresh-baked bagels, French
bread, ciabatta and croissants are delivered to the Warrenton café in
time for the lunch crowd.

Lynch, now 35, is still making good use of the skills he learned as
a musician. He knows how important it is to connect with his audi-
ence/customers.

“If 'm going to do catering for you,” he says. “I want you to come
into the café and see what we do, taste my food. I want you to see my
passion, and I want to see yours.”

Must-have gadget: iPhone. “I do everything on my phone, busi-
ness plans, ordering, planning. It’s scary when I break my iPhone.”

Preferred way to communicate: Face-to-face.

SPRING 2016

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 57



10 UNDER 40

He Speaks for the Trees

‘When Sam Cooper, co-owner of Oak Grove Tree Experts,
first meets with a client, they will walk the entire property to-
gether. After the inspection, the certified arborist will give an
evaluation of what might be needed to keep all the trees
healthy and looking beautiful.

“We're a full service company,” he says. “People call us
when they want a professional arborist to handle whatever
their trees might need, from pruning to hazardous removal.
‘We think of ourselves as stewards of our clients’ properties.”

Cooper, 36, spends much of his time in the field, while his
wife, Randi, handles the business side, including marketing,
advertising and payroll.

“Every tree is different, every situation is different. Each
tree is a unique, complex organism...Human interaction is the
tree’s biggest problem,” Cooper says.

“Trees have been doing this now for hundreds of millions
of years without our help. It's only when we get involved that
things get difficult,” he says.

Cooper says that some perceive his job to be a dangerous
one, but he doesn’t feel that way. “We approach every problem
from the scientific point of view. We take into consideration the
physics involved and the engineering of how each tree has de-
signed itself.” Cooper says he logged more than 20,000 in tree
service before opening Oak Grove.

Must-have gadget: “The fun answer would be to say

Giving Back Through Non-Profits

Stephanie Hodges is a 35-year-old Texas transplant on a
mission to help those in need.

“I gained experience working with two different non-
profits, then came to Virginia to work as the executive direc-

chainsaw, b.ut I'd have to say my head, eye and ear protection. tor of CASA,” she says. CASA CIS in Manassas is the Prince
.I have a serous z,i,ttachment to my senses, and I enjoy my brain William branch of Court Appointed Special Advocates, Chil-
just the way it is. dren’s Intervention Services.

Preferred way to communicate: Face-to-face, then
email. “When it comes to clients, after our initial consultation,
email is a great way to communicate. Most clients are busy
people, as are we, so it keeps us from playing phone tag.”

CASA’s advocates work with children who are in an abu-
sive or neglectful situation, according to Hodges.

“Whenever a social worker is called, we send a volunteer
to check on the child, whether they have been removed from
the home to foster care or not,” she says. “Until the case is
closed, we are in their life, making sure they are OK. Our ad-
vocates are mandated reporters; they file a written report to
the judge in the case.”

Hodges says that the Prince William office, which also
assists children from Fauquier, Loudoun and Rappahan-
nock counties, is the largest in Virginia.

Hodges learned about non-profits while working for an
organization that supports children with physical and men-
tal disabilities, and then with a group that builds orphanages
in third-world countries.

“I can’t stand to feel helpless,” she says. When faced
with the prospect of disabled children in need or kids who
were living on the streets, close to starvation, she would tell
herself, “This is what I can do to help. Let’s fix this.”

Among Hodges' talents is an ability to connect with donors. “I
really enjoy helping the donors see where their money is going,
building a bridge between our donors and the organization.”

Must-have gadget: “I don't know if this is a gadget or not,
but I have water bottles all over my office. I have to hydrate.”

Preferred way to communicate: On the phone. “My
email is always so backed up, so I prefer

\ N

58 | PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL SPRING 2016




ARSFALL

ROOFING-SIDING - WINDOWS

©40-349-3104

(Al for your: free estimate! E®:
egutters
skylights
«entry doors
~carpentry

by ~ —— o
ol - ——
’ . >
l g r
. e
L
A\ L
\ \
t. |

MarshaIIRoofln eom

PIEDMONT BUSINESS JOURNAL | 59

&
SPRING 2016



ANEW STORY FROM
A FAMILIAR FACE.

Early in my career, | had a
life-changing encounter with a
customer. | made the sale, but
not a client for life. It became
clear to me that strong, enduring
relationships create more than

a successful business. They
create a family.

Today, the Country Chevrolet
Family of Dealerships gives you
an experience beyond buying
cars. When you do business
with Country Chevrolet, you’re
choosing to be respected and
highly valued — for life.

M E.LEE HWY
WARRENTON, VA 20186
WARRENTONCHEVROLET.COM

{

- |
- ANDY BUDD

¢ Country Chevrolet Owner, Presiden
il




	PBJ Spring 2016_Page 01
	PBJ Spring 2016_Page 60



